
   



   

UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549  

FORM 8-K  

CURRENT REPORT  

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 3, 2006  

USA Mobility, Inc.  
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)  
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Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the 
following provisions:  

� Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  

� Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  

� Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  

� Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  
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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.  

USA Mobility, Inc. issued its preliminary unaudited operating results for 2005 on April 3, 2006. A copy of the News Release is furnished herewith as 
Exhibit 99.1.  

Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.  

The Company announced that it has received a notice from the Nasdaq National Market stating that Nasdaq has not received the Company’s 2005 Form 
10-K as required by Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(14) and that the Company’s securities will be delisted from The Nasdaq Stock Market at the opening of 
business on April 12, 2006, unless the Company requests a hearing in accordance with the Marketplace Rule 4800 Series. USA Mobility intends to 
request a hearing before the Nasdaq listing qualifications panel with respect to this notice, which will have the effect of suspending the delisting notice 
until resolution of the hearing. There can be no assurance that the panel will grant the Company’s request for continued listing. A copy of the News 
Release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2.  

Item 4.02(a) Non-Reliance on Previously Issued Financial Statements or a Related Audit Report or Completed Interim Review.  

The Company concluded on April 7, 2006 to restate its financial statements and other financial information as of December 31, 2002 and for the seven 
months ended December 31, 2002. The Company intends to file an amendment to its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 
2004 to include these restated financial statements and other financial information. The purpose of the amended filing will be to restate financial 
statements and other financial information for the seven months ended December 31, 2002 and for the years 2003 and 2004. In addition the Company 
intends to file amendments to its Quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the first three interim quarterly periods during the year ended December 31, 2005 
as previously reported in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 10, 2006.  

In light of the restatement, readers should no longer rely on the Company’s previously filed financial statements and other financial information for 
2002, 2003 and 2004 and for each of the interim quarterly periods for 2004 and 2005.  

The determination to restate the Company financial statements for 2002 subsequent to the emergence from bankruptcy was made as a result of 
management’s assessment of accounting errors that were recently discovered during the preparation of its 2005 financial statements. In addition to those 
adjustments that have previously been reported the Company has identified the following additional adjustments to previously reported periods:  

Asset retirement obligations were not recorded at the emergence from bankruptcy in 2002 and were incorrectly calculated in 2003 and 2004. The 
Company’s predecessor, Arch Wireless, Inc. (“Arch”) was required to implement the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 
No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations , (“SFAS No. 143”) upon its emergence from bankruptcy as a reorganized company. The 
Company did not properly implement SFAS No. 143. In addition in 2003 and 2004 the Company did not correctly determine the fair value of the asset 
retirement obligation as required by SFAS No. 143. The adjustments in 2002, 2003 and 2004 will impact property, plant and equipment and short-term 
and long-term liabilities for the asset retirement obligations. Operating expense will also be impacted by these adjustments. The Company has not finally 
assessed the impact of these changes on its 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 financial statements and other financial information, but is in the process of 
doing so. These adjustments along with those adjustments previously disclosed in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 10, 2006 will be 
included in the restated financial statements and other financial information for 2002, 2003 and 2004 and the interim quarterly periods for 2004 and 
2005.  

The adjustments discussed above do not impact our previously reported revenue, cash or cash flow from operating, investing or financing activities.  

After reviewing these matters with the Audit Committee, we recommended to the Audit Committee that previously reported financial results be restated 
to reflect these additional adjustments. The Audit Committee agreed with this recommendation and determined on April 7, 2006 that previously reported 
results for the Company be restated to reflect these additional adjustments and that previously filed financial statements and other financial information 
referred to above should no longer be relied upon.  

In connection with its evaluation of the additional adjustments described above, management is currently assessing whether these adjustments were a 
result of material weakness in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. Management has not yet determined whether an additional 
material weakness exists. The Company has previously reported material weaknesses in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 10, 2006. As a 
result of those previously reported material weaknesses, management had concluded that the Company did not maintain effective control over financial 
reporting at December 31, 2004. Accordingly, Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting as originally filed in the Company’s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, should no longer be relied upon.  

Management has not finalized its assessment of internal control over the financial reporting related to the preparation of the 2005 financial statements; 
accordingly the Company may identify additional control deficiencies as material weaknesses.  

The Company has discussed the matters mentioned herein with PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, our independent registered public accounting firm.  

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.  

On April 4, 2006, the Company conducted a conference call for investors and other interested parties. The full transcript of the conference call is 
furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.3.  

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.  

(c) Exhibits  

See Exhibit Index attached hereto.  

The information in this Item 2.02 and Item 7.01 of this Form 8-K and Exhibit 99.1, 99.2, and 99.3, attached hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for 
purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) or otherwise subject to the liability of that Section, nor shall such 
information be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act of 1933 or the 
Exchange Act, except as otherwise stated in such filing.  

   





   

SIGNATURES  

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  

   

          
  USA Mobility, Inc.  

    

April 7, 2006  By:   Tom Schilling     
    Name:   Tom Schilling     
    Title:   Chief Financial Officer     
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Exhibit 99.1 

  

" Your Business Communications Partner”  

USA Mobility Reports Preliminary 2005 Operating Results  

First Year Marked by Successful Merger Integration,  
Repayment of Debt and Return of Capital to Shareholders  

Alexandria, VA (Apri1 3, 2006) — USA Mobility, Inc. (Nasdaq: USMO), a leading provider of wireless messaging services, today announced 
preliminary and unaudited operating results for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2005, its first full year of operations following the 
merger between Arch Wireless, Inc. and Metrocall Holdings, Inc. on November 16, 2004.  

The company announced on March 31, 2006 that it delayed the filing of its 2005 Form 10-K and its amended Form 10-K/A for the year ended 
December 31, 2004, and amended Form 10-Q/A’s for the three interim quarterly periods for 2004 and 2005. The delay was the result of unforeseen time 
requirements in connection with completing its restatements of income taxes and deferred tax assets for the years 2003 and 2004, and interim periods of 
2004 and 2005. The company is working diligently on completing this work and intends to file these statements as soon as practicable.  

Upon completion of the audit and related filings, USA Mobility expects to report the following results: revenue of $618.6 million for 2005, with 
EBITDA of $155.9 million, or 25 percent of revenue; and operating income for 2005 of $2.5 million, as the company accelerated depreciation of the 
former Arch two-way paging system. Decommissioning of the system was completed in the fourth quarter of 2005. Additionally, the company recorded 
operating expenses in 2005 of $16.6 million for severance and contract termination costs associated with the integration of Arch and Metrocall.  

   

      
FOR IMMEDIATE  RELEASE    CONTACT :           Bob Lougee (703) 721-3080 
Monday, April 3, 2006      



   

The company said the merger integration, which is substantially complete, was the catalyst for significant improvements in 2005 operating results for 
the combined company.  

Highlights of 2005 included:  

   

  •   The company completed a new long-term contract with its largest tower landlord. In addition, subsequent to year end and effective January 1, 
2006, the company completed a long-term contract with its second largest landlord. These contracts are expected to provide substantial cost 
savings compared to its previous site rent expense. 

  

  •   In the fourth quarter of 2005, the company completed its planned decommissioning of the former Arch two-way paging system. The process 
included the decommissioning of more than 2,100 transmitters and will ultimately result in $21 million of annual savings by 2009 when all 
lease commitments expire. 

  

  •   The company made substantial progress in rationalizing its one-way paging systems, decommissioning approximately 1,200 one-way 
transmitters during the year. 

  

  •   Through new landlord contracts and network rationalization the company expects to reduce its total annual site rent expense $87 million, or 
70 percent, by 2010. 

  

  •   Integration and consolidation efforts reduced the number of employees from more than 2,800 at the time of the merger to 1,617 at 
December 31, 2005. This 43 percent reduction in workforce unlocked significant improvement in revenue per employee, which had been 
decreasing for both Arch and Metrocall over the four quarters leading up to the merger. Since the merger, revenue per employee has increased 
40 percent and reached $343,000 of annualized revenue per employee as of the fourth quarter of 2005. 

  

  •   The company streamlined its sales organization from three divisions, which included 15 regions, to a single nationwide sales organization with 
11 regions. The consolidation included a significant reduction in management overhead. 

  

  •   In total, all integration and cost consolidation efforts reduced the company’s operating expense, excluding depreciation and amortization, by 
$41.6 million per quarter, from $144.4 million on a pro-forma basis in the fourth quarter of 2004, to $102.8 million in the fourth quarter of 
2005. 

  

  •   The company repaid $140 million in debt, which it incurred to consummate the merger, within the first nine months of operations. 
  

  •   The company paid a $1.50 per share dividend in December 2005, representing a $41 million return of capital to its investors. 
  

  •   The company began exploring alternative revenue sources, including the execution of an agreement with Advanced Metering Data Systems 
(AMDS) in which USA Mobility would share revenue derived from its narrowband PCS meter reading network. 



   

In addition to the benefits of the merger and subsequent integration, the company also experienced improved revenue and subscriber trends during 2005. 

“We made excellent progress in our first year following the merger,” said Vincent D. Kelly, president and chief executive officer. “We substantially 
integrated the nation’s two largest paging carriers, achieving significant synergies and operational costs savings.” Kelly added: “In addition, while the 
paging and wireless messaging sector remains challenging, we were encouraged by the improvement in subscriber erosion during the year as well as the 
improving trends in the pace of revenue decline. As we move forward to complete the integration process and implement new sales and marketing 
initiatives in 2006, we anticipate even further financial and operational improvements that will allow us to better meet the needs of our customers 
nationwide.”  

Thomas L. Schilling, chief financial officer, said: “We continued to strengthen our financial position since the merger. We significantly reduced our 
operating costs, paid off $140 million in debt, paid out $41 million in dividends and ended the year with $37.5 million in cash, and expect to end the first 
quarter of 2006 with a cash balance of approximately $73 million.” Schilling also outlined the company’s guidance for 2006, stating: “In 2006 the 
company expects revenue to be in a range from $480 million to $500 million, operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, are expected 
to be in a range from $370 million to $380 million, and capital expenses in a range from $15 million to $20 million.”  

Additional information on USA Mobility’s historical subscriber trends and operating efficiency is available at: http://media.corporate-
ir.net/media_files/priv/usmo/USAM_Chart_Art3.pdf.  

* * * * * * * * *  

   

  •   USA Mobility strengthened and enhanced its executive management team, including the recruitment of its chief financial officer, general 
counsel and executive vice president for marketing, as well as filled the positions of chief operating officer and executive vice president of 
sales through internal promotions. 

  •   The rate of revenue erosion continued to show improvement. In all four quarters since the merger the year-over-year rate of revenue decline 
improved on a pro-forma basis from 22.7 percent in first quarter, 22.4 percent in second quarter, 20.6 percent third quarter and finally to 
20.3 percent in the fourth quarter. 

  •   The quarterly loss in subscribers slowed significantly from over 500,000 in the first quarter of 2004 on a pro-forma basis to 230,000 in the 
fourth quarter of 2005. More importantly, the quarterly rate of erosion declined from 6.5 percent to 4.5 percent during the same period. 



   

USA Mobility plans to host a conference call for investors on its fourth quarter and year-end results at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time on Tuesday, April 4, 
2006. The call-in number is 800-262-1292 (toll-free) or 719-457-2680 (toll). The pass code for the call is 4879478. A replay of the call will be available 
from 3:00 p.m. on April 4 until 11:59 p.m. on Tuesday, April 18, 2006. The replay number is 888-203-1112 (toll-free) or 719-457-0820 (toll). The pass 
code for the replay is 4879478.  

* * * * * * * * *  

About USA Mobility  

USA Mobility, Inc., headquartered in Alexandria, Virginia, is a leading provider of paging products and other wireless services to the business, 
government, healthcare and emergency response sectors. USA Mobility offers traditional one-way and advanced two-way paging via its nationwide 
networks covering more than 90% of the U.S. population. In addition, the company offers mobile voice and data services through Sprint Nextel and 
Cingular Wireless, including BlackBerry and GPS location applications. The company’s product offerings include wireless connectivity systems for 
medical, business, government and other campus environments. USA Mobility focuses on the business-to-business marketplace and supplies mobile 
connectivity solutions to over two-thirds of the Fortune 1000 companies. For further information visit www.usamobility.com.  

Safe Harbor Statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act: Statements contained herein or in prior press releases which are not 
historical fact, such as statements regarding USA Mobility’s expectations for future operating and financial performance, are forward-looking statements 
for purposes of the safe harbor provisions under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements involve risks 
and uncertainties that may cause USA Mobility’s actual results to be materially different from the future results expressed or implied by such forward-
looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expectations include, but are not limited to, declining demand 
for paging products and services, the ability to continue to reduce operating expenses, future capital needs, competitive pricing pressures, competition 
from both traditional paging services and other wireless communications services, government regulation, reliance upon third-party providers for certain 
equipment and services, as well as other risks described from time to time in periodic reports and registration statements filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Although USA Mobility believes the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are based on reasonable 
assumptions, it can give no assurance that its expectations will be attained. USA Mobility disclaims any intent or obligation to update any forward-
looking statements.  

Tables to Follow  

   



   

Transmitter metrics  

Note: The transmitter metrics presented above represent projections by USA Mobility and are forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe 
harbor provisions under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  

                                                  
    2005     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010   
Total End of Year Active Transmitters      15,521       14,245       11,645       8,950       8,450       7,995   
Average Active Transmitters      17,019       14,883       12,945       10,298       8,700       8,223   
Average Cost Per Transmitter    $ 611     $ 588     $ 515     $ 445     $ 402     $ 385   
Rate of Decline in Average Cost              -4 %     -12 %     -14 %     -10 %     -4 % 
Expected Total Cost ( $ in millions)    $ 124.8     $ 105.0     $ 80.0     $ 55.0     $ 42.0     $ 38.0   
Rate of Decline in Expected Total Cost              -16 %     -24 %     -31 %     -24 %     -10 % 



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS  

(unaudited and in thousands)  

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, and depreciation and amortization) is a non-GAAP financial measure that USA Mobility currently 
calculates according to the schedule above, using GAAP amounts from the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results. USA Mobility believes that 
EBITDA provides useful information regarding the potential cash generation of its ongoing business. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation 
or as a substitute for net income.  

   

                  
    For the year ended December 31,   
    2004     2005   
Revenues:                  

Service, rental and maintenance, net of service credits    $ 470,751     $ 592,690   
Product sales      19,409       25,882   

     
  
    

  
  

Total revenue      490,160       618,572   
Operating expenses:                  

Cost of products sold      4,347       4,483   
Service, rental and maintenance      161,071       218,160   
Selling and marketing      36,085       43,145   
General and administrative      130,046       177,438   
Depreciation and amortization      113,000       153,403   
Stock based compensation      4,863       2,832   
Severance and restructuring      11,938       16,609   

     
  
    

  
  

Total operating expenses      461,350       616,070   
     

  
    

  
  

Operating income (loss)      28,810       2,502   
     

  
    

  
  

Interest expense      (6,365 )     (2,412 ) 
Interest income      451       1,089   
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt      (1,031 )     (1,338 ) 
Other income, net      814       (1,004 ) 
     

  
    

  
  

Income (loss) before income tax expense    $ 22,679     $ (1,163 ) 
     

  

    

  

  

Reconciliation of operating income to EBITDA:                  
Operating income (loss)    $ 28,810     $ 2,502   
Addback:                  

Depreciation and amortization      113,000       153,403   
     

  
    

  
  

EBITDA    $ 141,810     $ 155,905   
     

  

    

  

  



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS  

(unaudited and in thousands)  

   

                  
    Year Ended December 31,   
    2004     2005   
Net cash provided by operating activities    $ 114,265     $ 139,254   
     

  
    

  
  

Net cash used in investing activities    $ (133,722 )   $ (13,046 ) 
     

  
    

  
  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities    $ 31,870     $ (135,656 ) 
     

  
    

  
  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    $ 12,413     $ (9,448 ) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period      34,582       46,995   
     

  
    

  
  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period    $ 46,995     $ 37,547   
     

  

    

  

  



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS (a)  

(unaudited and in thousands)  

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, and depreciation and amortization) is a non-GAAP financial measure that USA Mobility currently 
calculates according to the schedule above, using GAAP amounts from the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results. USA Mobility believes that 
EBITDA provides useful information regarding the potential cash generation of its ongoing business. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation 
or as a substitute for net income. 

   

                  
    For the year ended December 31,   
    2004         
    Proforma     2005   
Revenues:                  

Service, rental and maintenance, net of service credits    $ 754,696     $ 592,690   
Product sales      34,009       25,882   

     
  
    

  
  

Total revenue      788,705       618,572   
Operating expenses:                  

Cost of products sold      8,475       4,483   
Service, rental and maintenance      257,687       218,160   
Selling and marketing      65,847       43,145   
General and administrative      216,317       177,438   
Depreciation and amortization      150,321       153,403   
Stock based compensation      6,401       2,832   
Severance and restructuring      13,622       16,609   

     
  
    

  
  

Total operating expenses      718,670       616,070   
     

  
    

  
  

Operating income (loss)      70,035       2,502   
     

  
    

  
  

Interest expense      (7,360 )     (2,412 ) 
Interest income      451       1,089   
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt      —      (1,338 ) 
Other income, net      163       (1,004 ) 
     

  
    

  
  

Income (loss) before income tax expense    $ 63,289     $ (1,163 ) 
     

  

    

  

  

Reconciliation of operating income to EBITDA:                  
Operating income (loss)    $ 70,035     $ 2,502   
Addback:                  

Depreciation and amortization      150,321       153,403   
     

  
    

  
  

EBITDA    $ 220,356     $ 155,905   
     

  

    

  

  

  

(a)   Pro forma amounts assume the merger of Arch Wireless, Inc. and Metrocall Holdings, Inc. as of January 1, 2004. 



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS  

(unaudited and in thousands)  

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, and depreciation and amortization) is a non-GAAP financial measure that USA Mobility currently 
calculates according to the schedule above, using GAAP amounts from the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results. USA Mobility believes that 
EBITDA provides useful information regarding the potential cash generation of its ongoing business. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation 
or as a substitute for net income.  

                                                                  
    For the three months ended   
    March 31, 2004     June 30, 2004     September 30, 2004     December 31, 2004     March 31, 2005     June 30, 2005     September 30, 2005     December 31, 2005   
Revenues:                                                                  

Service, rental and 
maintenance, net of 
service credits    $ 119,546     $ 111,174     $ 104,785     $ 135,246     $ 159,150     $ 151,483     $ 145,014     $ 137,043   

Product sales      4,113       4,623       4,632       6,041       6,527       6,054       6,940       6,361   
     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Total revenue      123,659       115,797       109,417       141,287       165,677       157,537       151,954       143,404   
Operating expenses:                                                                  

Cost of products sold      938       856       691       1,862       1,279       929       945       1,330   
Service, rental and 

maintenance      38,988       36,988       36,904       48,191       56,648       56,429       54,490       50,593   
Selling and marketing      9,068       8,757       7,862       10,398       10,402       11,156       11,276       10,311   
General and 

administrative      31,304       29,150       27,615       41,977       48,427       46,491       43,260       39,260   
Depreciation and 

amortization      26,309       31,071       22,302       33,318       42,312       39,005       33,277       38,809   
Stock based 

compensation      2,267       1,908       1,865       (1,177 )     1,385       597       271       579   
Severance and 

restructuring      3,689       602       1,228       6,419       5,136       9,904       855       714   
     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Total operating 
expenses      112,563       109,332       98,467       140,988       165,589       164,511       144,374       141,596   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Operating income (loss)     11,096       6,465       10,950       299       88       (6,974 )     7,580       1,808   
     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Interest expense      (3,400 )     (1,770 )     (18 )     (1,177 )     (1,411 )     (734 )     (232 )     (35 ) 
Interest income      71       70       89       221       197       235       214       443   
Loss on extinguishment 

of long-term debt      —      —      —      (1,031 )     (594 )     (432 )     (312 )     —  
Other income, net      168       177       66       403       137       (73 )     76       (1,144 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Income (loss) before 
income tax expense    $ 7,935     $ 4,942     $ 11,087     $ (1,285 )   $ (1,583 )   $ (7,978 )   $ 7,326     $ 1,072   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Reconciliation of 
operating income to 
EBITDA:                                                                  

Operating income (loss)    $ 11,096     $ 6,465     $ 10,950     $ 299     $ 88     $ (6,974 )   $ 7,580     $ 1,808   
Addback:                                                                  

Depreciation and 
amortization      26,309       31,071       22,302       33,318       42,312       39,005       33,277       38,809   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

EBITDA    $ 37,405     $ 37,536     $ 33,252     $ 33,617     $ 42,400     $ 32,031     $ 40,857     $ 40,617   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS (a)  

(unaudited and in thousands)  

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, and depreciation and amortization) is a non-GAAP financial measure that USA Mobility currently 
calculates according to the schedule above, using GAAP amounts from the Summary of Consolidated Operating Results. USA Mobility believes that 
EBITDA provides useful information regarding the potential cash generation of its ongoing business. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation 
or as a substitute for net income. 

   

                                                                  
    For the three months ended   
    March 31, 2004     June 30, 2004     September 30, 2004     December 31, 2004     March 31, 2005     June 30, 2005     September 30, 2005     December 31, 2005   
    Pro forma     Pro forma     Pro forma     Pro forma                                   
Revenues:                                                                  

Service, rental and 
maintenance, net of 
service credits    $ 206,356     $ 193,917     $ 182,452     $ 171,971     $ 159,150     $ 151,483     $ 145,014     $ 137,043   

Product sales      8,016       8,997       9,027       7,969       6,527       6,054       6,940       6,361   
     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Total revenue      214,372       202,914       191,479       179,940       165,677       157,537       151,954       143,404   
Operating expenses:                                                                  

Cost of products sold      1,878       2,199       2,124       2,274       1,279       929       945       1,330   
Service, rental and 

maintenance      67,441       64,542       62,746       62,958       56,648       56,429       54,490       50,593   
Selling and marketing      18,299       17,475       15,667       14,406       10,402       11,156       11,276       10,311   
General and 

administrative      53,707       51,181       50,289       61,140       48,427       46,491       43,260       39,260   
Depreciation 

and 
amortization     38,072       42,168       32,801       37,281       42,312       39,005       33,277       38,809   

Stock based 
compensation     5,966       2,810       2,093       (2,784 )     1,385       597       271       579   

Severance and 
restructuring     3,689       602       1,228       6,419       5,136       9,904       855       714   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Total operating 
expenses      189,052       180,977       166,948       181,694       165,589       164,511       144,374       141,596   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Operating income (loss)     25,320       21,937       24,531       (1,754 )     88       (6,974 )     7,580       1,808   
     

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Interest expense      (2,188 )     (1,971 )     (1,753 )     (1,448 )     (1,411 )     (734 )     (232 )     (35 ) 
Interest income      —      —      —      451       197       235       214       443   
Loss on extinguishment 

of long-term debt      —      —      —      —      (594 )     (432 )     (312 )     —  
Other income, net      110       201       17       (165 )     137       (73 )     76       (1,144 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Income (loss) before 
income tax expense    $ 23,242     $ 20,167     $ 22,795     $ (2,916 )   $ (1,583 )   $ (7,978 )   $ 7,326     $ 1,072   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Reconciliation of 
operating income to 
EBITDA:                                                                  

Operating income (loss)    $ 25,320     $ 21,937     $ 24,531     $ (1,754 )   $ 88     $ (6,974 )   $ 7,580     $ 1,808   
Addback:                                                                  

Depreciation and 
amortization      38,072       42,168       32,801       37,281       42,312       39,005       33,277       38,809   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

EBITDA    $ 63,392     $ 64,105     $ 57,332     $ 35,527     $ 42,400     $ 32,031     $ 40,857     $ 40,616.7   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

  

(a)   Pro forma amounts assume the merger of Arch Wireless, Inc. and Metrocall Holdings, Inc. as of January 1, 2004. 



   

USA MOBILITY, INC.  
PRO FORMA UNITS IN SERVICE ACTIVITY (a) (b)  

units in thousands (unaudited)  

 

                                                                  
    Three Months Ended   
    March 2004     June 2004     September 2004     December 2004     March 2005     June 2005     September 2005     December 2005   
Direct One-Way:                                                                  

Beginning units in service      5,329       5,100       4,909       4,690       4,464       4,273       4,114       3,977   
Gross placements      226       181       182       166       141       134       125       126   
Disconnects      (455 )     (372 )     (401 )     (392 )     (332 )     (293 )     (262 )     (268 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Ending units in service      5,100       4,909       4,690       4,464       4,273       4,114       3,977       3,835   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Two-Way:                                                                  
Beginning units in service      506       483       462       449       422       397       382       365   
Gross placements      40       32       35       29       22       29       17       18   
Disconnects      (63 )     (53 )     (48 )     (56 )     (47 )     (44 )     (34 )     (36 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Ending units in service      483       462       449       422       397       382       365       347   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Indirect One-Way:                                                                  
Beginning units in service      1,716       1,474       1,253       1,101       987       859       762       685   
Gross placements      157       145       160       143       107       92       26       26   
Disconnects      (399 )     (366 )     (312 )     (257 )     (235 )     (189 )     (103 )     (107 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Ending units in service      1,474       1,253       1,101       987       859       762       685       604   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Two-Way:                                                                  
Beginning units in service      131       123       121       115       94       91       90       89   
Gross placements      20       16       20       7       7       7       3       18   
Disconnects      (28 )     (18 )     (26 )     (28 )     (10 )     (8 )     (4 )     (7 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Ending units in service      123       121       115       94       91       90       89       100   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

Total                                                                  
Beginning units in service      7,682       7,180       6,745       6,355       5,967       5,620       5,348       5,116   
Gross placements      443       374       397       345       277       262       171       188   
Disconnects      (945 )     (809 )     (787 )     (733 )     (624 )     (534 )     (403 )     (418 ) 

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Ending units in service      7,180       6,745       6,355       5,967       5,620       5,348       5,116       4,886   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

                                                                   
  

                                                                   
Adjusted Proforma ARPU Direct One-Way    $ 9.10     $ 8.96     $ 8.89     $ 8.75     $ 8.65     $ 8.61     $ 8.48     $ 8.27   

Direct Two-Way    $ 25.15     $ 24.68     $ 24.22     $ 23.93     $ 23.98     $ 23.65     $ 24.28     $ 23.76   
Indirect One-Way    $ 4.06     $ 4.26     $ 4.12     $ 4.26     $ 4.07     $ 4.11     $ 4.36     $ 4.66   
Indirect Two-Way    $ 12.89     $ 12.07     $ 11.30     $ 10.41     $ 9.16     $ 8.71     $ 8.42     $ 7.80   

     
  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
    

  
  

Total    $ 9.15     $ 9.16     $ 9.14     $ 9.09     $ 9.01     $ 9.02     $ 9.04     $ 8.90   
     

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

    

  

  

  

(a)   Assumes Arch and Metrocall combined as of January 1, 2004. 
(b)   Amounts have been adjusted for rounding. 



   



   

Exhibit 99.2 

  

" Your Business Communications Partner”  

USA Mobility Reports Receipt of Nasdaq Staff Determination Letter  

Alexandria, VA (April 5, 2006) — USA Mobility, Inc. (Nasdaq: USMO), a leading provider of wireless messaging services, today announced that it has 
received a notice from the Nasdaq National Market stating that Nasdaq has not received the company’s 2005 Form 10-K as required by Marketplace 
Rule 4310(c)(14) and that the company’s securities will be delisted from The Nasdaq Stock Market at the opening of business on April 12, 2006, unless 
the company requests a hearing in accordance with the Marketplace Rule 4800 Series. USA Mobility intends to request a hearing before the Nasdaq 
listing qualifications panel with respect to this notice, which will have the effect of suspending the delisting notice until resolution of the hearing. There 
can be no assurance that the panel will grant the company’s request for continued listing.  

The company intends to file its 2005 Form 10-K as soon as it completes its 2005 financial results, and its outside auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 
has completed the audit of USA Mobility’s 2005 financial statements. As the company has previously announced, it also is restating financial results for 
2003 and 2004, and the interim periods for 2004 and 2005. Those restated results will be filed prior to filing its 2005 Form 10-K.  

USA Mobility announced preliminary un-audited 2005 operating results in a news release on April 3, 2006 and held an earnings call for investors on 
April 4, 2006 to review those results. The news release is available on the company’s website at www.usamobility.com , and a transcript of the earnings 
call will be posted on the website as soon as it is available.  

   

      
FOR IMMEDIATE  RELEASE    CONTACT :           Bob Lougee (703) 721-3080 
Wednesday, April 5, 2006      



   

About USA Mobility  

USA Mobility, Inc., headquartered in Alexandria, Virginia, is a leading provider of paging products and other wireless services to the business, 
government, healthcare and emergency response sectors. USA Mobility offers traditional one-way and advanced two-way paging via its nationwide 
networks covering more than 90% of the U.S. population. In addition, the company offers mobile voice and data services through Sprint Nextel and 
Cingular Wireless, including BlackBerry and GPS location applications. The company’s product offerings include wireless connectivity systems for 
medical, business, government and other campus environments. USA Mobility focuses on the business-to-business marketplace and supplies mobile 
connectivity solutions to over two-thirds of the Fortune 1000 companies. For further information visit www.usamobility.com .  

Safe Harbor Statement under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act: This news release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, that involve risks and uncertainties and reflect the company’s judgment as of the date of this release. These statements include those related to the 
company’s hearing before the Nasdaq listing qualifications panel, the panel’s resolution of the company’s request to continue its Nasdaq listing and matters relating to the completion of the 
company’s restatement, audit of its consolidated financial statements and the filing of its 2005 Form 10-K. Actual events or results may differ materially from the company’s expectations. 
There can be no assurance that the panel will grant the company’s request for continued listing or that the company will complete the filing of its 2005 Form 10-K within sufficient time to 
remain listed on Nasdaq. In addition, our financial results and stock price may suffer as a result of the delisting notice, an unfavorable determination by the Nasdaq hearing panel, or other 
actions taken by governmental or other regulatory bodies in connection with this process. Additional information concerning these and other risk factors affecting the company’s business can 
be found in the company’s public periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission and via the company’s website at www.usamobility.com. The company disclaims any intent 
or obligation to update these forward-looking statements beyond the date of this release.  

# # #  

   

 



   



   

Exhibit 99.3 

USA Mobility, Inc. Investor Conference Call  
April 4, 2006  

11:00 a.m. Eastern Time  

Operating Results for the 4th Quarter and Year Ended December 31, 2005  
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Operator:  

  

Good morning and welcome to USA Mobility’s Fourth Quarter and Year-end Investor Conference Call. Today’s call is 
being recorded. Online today we have Vince Kelly, President and CEO, Peter Barnett, COO, Tom Schilling, CFO & 
Treasurer, and Scott Tollefsen, General Counsel and Secretary. At this time for opening comments I will turn the call 
over to Mr. Kelly. Please go ahead, sir. 

       
Mr. Kelly:  

  
Good Morning. Thank you for joining us for this Company Update. Before I begin, our General Counsel, Scott 
Tollefsen, will make a brief statement. 

       
Mr. Tollefsen :  

  

Today’s conference call may include forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties relating to 
USA Mobility’s future financial and business performance. Such statements may include estimates of revenue, 
expenses and income as well as other predictive statements or plans dependent upon future events or conditions, 
including statements related to the Company’s completion of its restatement and audit of its consolidated financial 
statements, new determinations and calculations, and estimates of time to complete the review and audit. These 
statements represent the Company’s estimates only on the date of this conference call and are not intended to give any 
assurance as to actual future results. USA Mobility’s actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in 
these forward-looking statements. Although these statements are based upon assumptions the Company believes to be 
reasonable, based upon available information, they are subject to risks and uncertainties, including risks and 
uncertainties that the review or subsequent processes or filings will not be timely completed, that any modifications or 
changes may not be timely or effectively implemented, that other errors or internal control deficiencies or weaknesses 



   

may be identified during the preparation and audit of the consolidated financial statements, and that adjustments for 
other periods may be required. The Company’s financial results and stock price may suffer as a result of the ongoing 
review and any subsequent determinations from this process or any resulting actions taken by governmental or other 
regulatory bodies. Please review the risk factors section relating to our operations and the business environment in 
which we compete contained in our third quarter Form 10-Q and our 2004 Form 10-K, both of which are on file with 
the SEC, for a description of these risks and uncertainties. Please note that USA Mobility assumes no obligation to 
update any forward-looking statements from past or present filings and conference calls.  

First of all, I wanted to take a minute to apologize to all of you who were planning to attend our recently postponed 
investor meeting in New York which CRT had graciously offered to host. As you may know, we had originally 
planned to hold our investor presentation at the Princeton Club in conjunction with this Fourth Quarter Call, but 
decided to postpone the meeting for reasons at that time unrelated to the delay associated with our 2005 audit process. 
We plan to reschedule the investor meeting in the not too distant future and will let you know as soon as circumstances 
allow and we have finalized our planning.  

We are delighted to speak with you today regarding our recent operating results and share with you important 
information with respect to our business, our initiatives and our expectations for 2006. Due to the amount of material 
we plan to cover, we expect this to be a relatively lengthy call. However, we  
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Mr. Kelly :    Thank you Scott. 



   

hope you will find this information useful. When we are finished presenting our prepared material, we will be happy to 
take your questions.  

I also want to acknowledge the status of our pending prior period restatements as well as our 2005 10-K filing which 
we are in the process of completing and will file as soon as we and Price Waterhouse Coopers have finished our work. 
Restating past financial results is never taken lightly. The fact that we discovered past mistakes while working on the 
2005 audit, and are currently addressing them with the help of our auditors and experts is important and necessary. 
Tom will go into more specific details on this in a couple of minutes. However, I want to emphasize that the 
restatements are not related to our revenue, cash or cash flow from operating, financing or investing activities.  

Now I want to turn to our results and start with a review of what we feel was a phenomenal year.  

When Metrocall and Arch merged, slightly over 16 months ago, we set the following goals for our first year of 
operation:  
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  •   Successfully integrate the companies while maintaining high-quality service. 
  

  •   Achieve significant merger synergies and cost savings. 
  

  •   Generate sufficient cash flow to retire the $140 million in bank debt used to fund the merger and create 
excess cash for the benefit of our shareholders and our customer’s future. 

  

  •   And, lastly, aggressively market existing products and services while exploring new sources of revenue. 



   

I’m pleased to report that we achieved each of those goals during 2005:  

In addition to meeting our stated goals, the Company also made substantial progress during the year in various other 
areas.  
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  � � � �   Metrocall and Arch were substantially integrated within one year of the merger. 
  

  � � � �   Customer service levels are currently high and, as measured by call statistics, continue to improve. 
  

  � � � �   Merger synergies and cost savings have been significant. 
  

  � � � �   All bank debt related to the merger was repaid in August and USA Mobility became debt-free. 
  

  � � � �   We paid a special dividend of $1.50 per share on Dec. 21, 2005, representing a return of capital of 
$41 million to our shareholders. 

  

  � � � �   We refocused our marketing objectives to target key vertical markets, especially those customers in 
mission-critical businesses. 

  

  � � � �   And we began exploring potentially new sources of revenue, including the execution of an agreement with 
Advanced Metering Data Systems (AMDS) in which we would share revenue derived form its narrowband 
PCS meter reading network. 

  � � � �   Subscriber trends improved as our net unit losses for the year declined to 1.1 million, or 18.1%, compared to 
1.7 million, or 22.3% in 2004. This represents a 35 percent reduction in annual customer erosion on a pro 
forma basis. We included a link to a chart in our press release material that graphically illustrates this 
improving trend by quarter. 
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  � � � �   Year-over-year revenue trends also improved, with the rate of revenue decline on a pro forma basis slowing 
to 21.6% in 2005 from 22.3% in the prior year. 

  

  � � � �   We also lowered our operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization by over $105 million or 
18.6% during the year, due in large part to merger-related savings and cost efficiencies. Tom will go into 
more detail on each of the expense categories in a few minutes. 

  

  � � � �   In addition, we reduced companywide headcount by 36% during 2005 and by 43% since the merger. The 
headcount reduction, coupled with slowing revenue erosion, has produced a significant improvement in the 
Company’s operating efficiency which Tom will cover in detail in a few minutes. 

  

  � � � �   Our highest priority during the year, of course, was the merger integration. Important steps in that process 
included: (1) consolidating numerous back-office and administrative functions; (2) reorganizing senior 
management; (3) restructuring our sales and marketing functions; (4) converting to a single customer service 
and billing platform; (5) decommissioning the legacy Arch two-way network, well ahead of our original 
plan; (6) rationalizing our one-way network, including the decommissioning of more than 1,200 transmitters 
by year-end; (7) closing more than 150 office, terminal and storage facilities; and (8) reorganizing our legal 
entities to generate substantial future administrative and tax savings. 

  

  � � � �   Another key step in the integration process was the execution of our Master Antenna Site Lease agreement 
with Global Signal last August, which we expect will result in substantial savings in future site lease costs. 



   

I will comment further on our progress in 2005 and plans for 2006 in a few minutes, but first I’d like to ask our CFO, 
Tom Schilling, to review the company’s financial performance and current filing status.  
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  � � � �   Subsequent to year end we further improved our long term site lease efficiency prospects by entering into a 
new master lease agreement with American Tower Corporation, effective as of January 1 st 2006 and 
running through 2010. 

  

  � � � �   And, finally, in the wake of the company’s successful performance during Hurricane Katrina and other 
storms in the Gulf Coast region last summer — during which our highly reliable and resilient networks 
outperformed mobile voice networks — we have made a concerted effort to demonstrate the value of paging 
technology to numerous government agencies, health-related organizations and other first responder groups 
that require highly reliable communications systems during critical or emergency situations. 



   

I want to review our financial performance for the fourth quarter and full-year 2005, and then will provide our 
guidance as to where we see 2006 in terms of revenue, operating expenses, and capital expenses. However, I first want 
to make a few comments regarding our pending restatement.  

As most of you are aware we announced on Friday, March 31, that we did not file with the SEC, and that we would do 
so as soon as practicable. While the delay in filing is frustrating, it is absolutely necessary in order for us to be 
comfortable that our restatement is accurate, complete, and comprehensive. The restatement has required extensive 
review of prior years work and documentation back to Arch’s emergence from bankruptcy in 2002. This review has 
been conducted by a new accounting team at the company, and a new audit team from PricewaterhouseCoopers, our 
external auditor.  

Our integration efforts during the past year included a near wholesale “change-out” of our finance and accounting 
personnel from the former Arch staff in Westborough, Massachusetts to the new USA Mobility team, here in 
Alexandria, Virginia. Also, PricewaterhouseCoopers transferred management of our audit from its Boston office to its 
Northern Virginia Office after completion of the 2004 audit. So the people preparing and reviewing the restatement 
were not involved during the time periods being restated, which adds a significant amount of learning curve time in the 
gathering of facts, and assessing whether or not an error occurred. These factors also add to the normal time it would 
take for the company to prepare,  
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Mr. Schilling:    Thanks Vince, and good morning. 



   

support, and document the correcting entries, as well as adding to the time it takes review and audit the work.  

The team we’ve built during 2005 and the controls and procedures we have implemented uncovered these previous 
errors, and they are continuing the process of correcting them. I’m more confident today in the competency of our 
people and our controls than I’ve ever been. We will file our final restated results as soon as possible, but not before 
we and PricewaterhouseCoopers have completed our work.  

Our press release issued yesterday contained schedules reflecting our preliminary restated results for revenue through 
pre-tax income. As I just discussed, our restatement work and our audit are not yet completed and we are currently 
evaluating other items that may require restatements to the preliminary results included in the press release.  

At least one item currently under review is Arch’s accounting for asset retirement obligations, or ARO, under FAS 
143, which Arch adopted in 2002. FAS 143 requires that asset retirement obligations associated with the retirement of 
tangible long-lived assets be recognized as a liability when incurred, and the amount of the liability be initially 
measured at fair value. We are assessing whether Arch’s past ARO accounting correctly used fair value to assess the 
obligation, and if certain costs associated with transmitter removals were recorded as current operating expenses. If we 
determine the ARO was accounted for incorrectly then adjustments will be recorded to our depreciation and 
amortization expense, as well as adjustments to our Service, Rental, and Maintenance Expenses. It will not, however 
affect revenue, or cash flow from operating, investing or financing activities.  
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I want to emphasize that the pending restatements currently reflected in our press release are necessary under generally 
accepted accounting principles, because they had a material impact on our income statement. However, I also want to 
emphasize that none of the restatement items affect the fundamentals of our business. By fundamentals I mean: the 
restatement does not impact the company’s previously reported revenue. The restatement does not impact our 
previously reported cash positions. And, the restatement does not impact our previously reported cash flow from 
operating, investing or financing activities.  

Much of our restatement work revolves around our income tax provision and our deferred tax assets. While the 
restatement is correcting for multiple errors that in some cases offset, at this point in our process we anticipate that our 
deferred tax assets at December 31, 2005 will be reduced by about 5%, from amounts previously reported.  

The impact of the restatements presented in our press release schedules on EBITDA was a decrease of $1.3 million in 
2003, a decrease of $1.6 million for 2004, and an increase of $2.4 million to the first nine months of 2005. I’d like to 
describe some of the more significant items impacting the changes in EBITDA.  

Sales and use taxes that were not correctly set up in the legacy Arch billing system, resulted in the company recording 
expenses in our previously reported second quarter and third quarter of 2005 that covered a period from 2002 to 2005. 
These errors were discovered during our billing system conversion, and we noted these in our previously reported 
operating expenses. We determined that it would be more appropriate to reflect these expenses in the period the 
company truly incurred the liability. This reduced  
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2005 general and administrative expense by $2.2 million and increased general and administrative expense in 2003 and 
2004 by $1.3 million and $700,000, respectively.  

We had an $856,000 liability for severance cost related to the former Arch executives that we determined should more 
appropriately be recorded in the fourth quarter of 2004, rather than the payout period, notwithstanding our ability to 
reduce these payouts by offsetting earned compensation should the terminated Arch executives become re-employeed.  

We had recorded in the first quarter of 2005 a change in our minority interest in GTES, Inc. of $156,000. This more 
appropriately should have been recorded in the fourth quarter of 2004.  

We also made a correction to our depreciation and amortization in the fourth quarter of 2004 and in the first, second, 
and third quarters of 2005. The company made a decision in fourth quarter 2004 to decommission the legacy Arch 2-
way paging system. We completed this decommissioning in fourth quarter of 2005. During our year end review we 
discovered that the decommissioning of the 2-way system had not been correctly entered into the company’s fixed 
asset system during the fourth quarter of 2004. In addition, we discovered an error that existed in a manual entry made 
during the fourth quarter of 2004. The net results of these errors was a decrease in our fourth quarter 2004 depreciation 
expense of $1.4 million, and an increase of $3.8 million, $6.1 million, and $6.0 million in the first, second and third 
quarters of 2005, respectively.  

Before I review the fourth quarter and full year 2005 results I want to remind everyone that our reported financial 
results for 2004 include only 46 days of Metrocall operations, as the merger between Arch and Metrocall closed on  
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November 16, 2004. Therefore, my discussion will include comparisons between 2004 and 2005 on a pro-forma basis. 
The pro-forma results for 2004 assume the merger between Arch and Metrocall occurred on January 1, 2004. In our 
news release issued yesterday we included our reported results and pro-forma results on a quarterly basis for 2004 and 
2005. These preliminary results contained in the news release include the effects of the restatement items we have 
completed as of today.  

We provided financial guidance on our second quarter 2005 conference call. We stated at the time we expected 
revenue of for 2005 to be between $605 million and $615 million: actual revenue was $618.6 million, slightly better 
than our guidance. We said operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, would be between 
$465 million and $475 million: our reported expense was $462.7 million, again slightly better than our range. Finally, 
we projected capital expenses in a range from $12 million to $15 million, and we reported $13.7 million, in the middle 
of the range. Obviously, given the results compared to the guidance we are very pleased with what we consider a very 
successful first year of operations.  

I’ll start with subscriber base where we continue to see improvement in our rate of erosion. As of December 31, 2005 
the company had 4,886,000 units in service, consisting of 4,182,000 direct units and 704,000 indirect units. Net units 
lost during the fourth quarter totaled 230,000, a sequential decline of 4.5 percent, which is consistent with sequential 
decline in the third quarter when we loss of 232,000 units, or 4.3 percent. We experienced measurable improvement in 
subscriber loss in the second half of 2005. We included a link to a graph in our press release that depicts this 
improving trend. In the fourth quarter of 2004, on a pro-forma basis, we lost 388,000 subscribers. Our fourth quarter 
2005 loss of 230,000 is an improvement of 158,000 units  
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or 40 percent. More importantly the rate of erosion improved 26 percent from 6.1 percent in fourth quarter 2004 to 
4.5 percent in fourth quarter 2005.  

Additionally, during 2005 we experienced consistent improvement each quarter in the rate of unit decline on a year 
over year and pro-forma basis. In first quarter of 2005 we experienced an annual rate of decline in units of 
21.7 percent; that improved to 20.7 percent in the second quarter; 19.5 percent in third quarter; and, 18.1 percent in 
fourth quarter.  

For first quarter we expect the year over year trend to show improvement, however, on a sequential basis we expect an 
increase in the rate of net unit loss in the first quarter compared to fourth quarter, as first quarter has traditionally been 
the highest quarter of net unit loss.  

Total revenue for the fourth quarter was $143.4 million, a decrease of $8.6 million, or 5.7 percent, from the 
$152.0 million reported in the third quarter. As we suggested in our third quarter earnings call, the rate of revenue 
decline in the fourth quarter increased due in part to the lagging impact of our mid-year billing conversion.  

The fourth quarter revenue declined 20.3 percent compared to the year ago quarter on a pro-forma basis. We’re 
encouraged by the improvement we experience in the last half of 2005 in the year over year rate of revenue erosion. 
Our year over year rate of revenue erosion was 22.7 percent in first quarter, 22.4 percent in the second quarter, then 
20.6 percent in the third quarter, and finally the 20.3 percent in fourth quarter of 2005.  

Total fourth quarter revenue includes Service, Rental and Maintenance revenue of $137.0 million and product sales of 
$6.4 million. Service, Rental and Maintenance revenue declined $8.0 million, or 5.5 percent, from the  
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third quarter. The decrease was driven by a 4.5 percent decline in units in service, and a 1.5 percent decline in average 
revenue per unit.  

For full year 2005, reported revenue was $618.6 million, compared to $490.2 million in reported revenue in 2004. The 
increase in reported revenue is entirely attributable to the inclusion of a full year of Metrocall revenue in 2005. On a 
pro-forma basis our 2005 revenue declined 21.6 percent compared to $788.7 million in 2004.  

Total paging revenue per unit, or RPU, in the fourth quarter was $8.90, compared to $9.04 in the third quarter, $9.02 in 
the second quarter, and $9.01 in the first quarter. RPU for direct units in the quarter was $9.57, compared to $9.81 in 
the third quarter, or a 2.4 percent decrease. This was due in part to increased service and billing credit reserves 
associated with our billing system conversion completed at the end of the second quarter.  

Indirect RPU increased to $5.06 in the fourth quarter, a 5.2 percent increase from $4.81 in the third quarter. This was 
driven in part by the rationalization of pricing to our paging reseller customers. With the various mergers we’ve 
completed over the years we had certain inconsistencies in our pricing to these customers. During fourth quarter we 
implemented a program to create more standardization in our pricing programs which contributed to an increase to our 
indirect RPU.  

As previously noted, we expect RPU for direct units in service to continue to trend down. The primary driver of the 
decline will be the mix of our customer base rather than pricing reductions. This mix shift is largely the result of both 
our lower RPU one-way service, and our lower RPU large customers becoming an increasingly higher percentage of 
our direct subscriber base.  
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Now I want to turn to operating expenses where we continue to make excellent progress. For this discussion I will 
divide our operating expenses into two categories: Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization; and, 
then I’ll speak to depreciation and amortization separately.  

For full year 2005 operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization was $462.7 million, compared to 
$568.3 million in 2004 on a pro-forma basis. This represents a $105.6 million, or 18.6 percent decrease. Service, rental 
and maintenance, or SRM expenses includes terminal and transmitter site lease costs, payroll related costs for 
engineers and other technical professionals, and telecommunications, satellite and other expenses required to operate 
our one-way and two-way networks.  

In the fourth quarter SRM expenses were $50.6 million, down 7 percent from the $54.5 million reported in the third 
quarter. For the full year SRM expense decreased $39.5 million, or 15 percent from $257.7 million in 2004 on a pro-
forma basis to $218.2 million in 2005. We achieved reductions across all the expense elements within SRM expense, 
with tower lease expense, telecommunications and payroll contributing nearly half of the annual savings.  

Selling and Marketing expenses, were $10.3 million in fourth quarter, down from $11.3 million in third quarter, and 
down from $14.4 million in the year ago quarter on a pro-forma basis. In the third quarter we consolidated our sales 
force under a single Executive Vice President of sales, and eliminated an entire layer of management, also during 
much of fourth quarter we were  
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lower than expected on sales headcount which contributed to the decrease. For the full year 2005, Selling and 
marketing expense was $43.1 million in 2005 compared to $65.8 million in 2004 on a pro-forma basis. This is a 
$22.7 million reduction or 34 percent. As a percent of revenue selling and marketing expenses also declined from 
8.3 percent in 2004 to 7 percent in 2005. As you’ll recall we rationalized our sales force very quickly after closing on 
the merger in November 2004. Thus we realized a full year of savings from our integration.  

General and administrative expenses, which include customer service, inventory and other support costs, were 
$39.3 million in the fourth quarter down from $43.3 million in the third quarter. About two-thirds of the $4.0 million 
reduction in G&A in the quarter was driven by reductions in payroll expense.  

G&A expenses were $177.4 million for full year 2005, and mark a $38.9 million, or 18 percent reduction from 
$216.3 million in 2004 on a pro-forma basis. Over 80 percent of the reduction to G&A was from payroll related costs. 
However, we also saw solid reductions in office rents, administrative telecommunications, and repairs and 
maintenance expenses.  

Overall within SRM, Selling and Marketing, and G&A expenses, approximately 60 percent of our annual cost 
reductions came from payroll expenses. We reduced our full time equivalent headcount from 2,830 at the close of the 
merger, to 1,617 at December 31, 2005. That is a reduction of over 1,200 positions or 43 percent. We included in our 
news release a link to a chart that presents the annualized revenue per employee on a pro-forma  
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basis each quarter from the fourth quarter of 2003 through the fourth quarter 2005. Prior to the merger this important 
measure of operating efficiency had stalled, and in fact was in decline in the four quarters leading up to the merger of 
Arch and Metrocall. In the fourth quarter of 2003 the pro-forma annualized revenue per employee was $254,000, and 
declined to $244,000 in the third quarter of 2004, the last quarter before the merger. Post merger we’ve improved our 
revenue per headcount every quarter and by 40 percent through year end. As of fourth quarter 2005 we are now at 
$343,000 of annualized revenue per headcount, unlocking efficiency for our shareholders. This significant rate of 
improvement clearly represents compelling rationale for the merger of Metrocall and Arch as it is highly unlikely 
either company on a stand alone basis could have achieved this level of efficiency.  

As we move forward in 2006 and beyond, our cost savings will come more and more from our infrastructure expense 
such as transmitter site leases and telecommunications expenses. Our network rationalization efforts and new long-
term contracts we’ve negotiated with our largest tower landlord’s help pave the way for significant savings in these 
areas in the future. Vince will discuss these initiatives and results further in a few moments.  

Our severance and related termination costs includes severance costs associated with the reduction in our workforce, 
and other contract terminations for real estate leases, service contracts, tower leases that provide a future benefit. In 
2005 we recorded $16.6 million for these activities, and in the fourth quarter we recorded $714,000. We expect that the 
largest expenses are behind us, however, we will continue to be  
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opportunistic and aggressive in pursuing economic buyouts of contractual commitments we no longer need.  

Stock-based and other compensation was $579,000 in the fourth quarter and $2.8 million for the full year. This 
includes the amortization of restricted stock awards issued under the company’s long term incentive plan.  

EBITDA, which we define as operating income plus the add back of depreciation and amortization expense and for 
which we have included a reconciliation in our news release, was $40.6 million, or 28.3 percent of revenue, in the 
fourth quarter, compared to $40.9 million, or 26.9 percent of revenue, in the third quarter.  

Depreciation and amortization expense for 2005 was $153.4 million vs. $150.3 million for 2004 on a pro-forma basis. 
The decommissioning of the former Arch two-way network, added approximately $20 million in incremental 
depreciation over 2004, without the 2-way decommissioning increase, depreciation would have decreased 
approximately $17 million compared to 2004.  

The increased depreciation expense related to the decommissioning of the Arch 2-way network offset much of our 
EBITDA, and resulted in Operating Income of $2.5 million for full year 2005. Between operating income and pre-tax 
income we recorded: interest expense of $1.3 million related to the bank debt which we paid off during third quarter: 
$1.3 million in loss on extinguishment of long-term debt, related to the early retirement of the bank debt; and other 
non-operating expense of $1.0 million related to loss of $1.3  
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million on asset disposals, offset by $300,000 income from subsidiaries. Our pre-tax loss was $1.2 million.  

Capital expenses, which consist primarily of device purchases, totaled $4.2 million during the fourth quarter, compared 
with $4.1 million in the third quarter. Capital expense for the full-year totaled $13.7 million.  

The company paid a special dividend of $1.50 per share on December 21, 2005 to shareholders of record on 
December 1, 2005. The dividend of approximately $41 million, which was paid from cash on hand, was distributed as 
a return of capital for tax purposes. As such, the dividend is not taxable as dividend income but rather as a nontaxable 
reduction to a stockholder’s basis in USA Mobility common stock, and thereafter as a capital gain. After paying the 
dividend we ended the year with $37.5 million in cash. Also, we expect our cash balance at the end of first quarter to 
be approximately $73 million.  

Finally, with respect to our financial expectations for 2006, we are providing the following financial guidance, with the 
usual caveat that our projections are based on current trends and that those trends are always subject to change. 
Accordingly, we expect revenues for 2006 to range between $480 million and $500 million; for operating expenses, 
excluding depreciation and amortization expense, we expect to be between $370 million and $380 million; finally, we 
expect capital expense to range between $15 million and $20 million.  

With that, I’ll turn it back over to Vince.  
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Mr. Kelly:    Thanks, Tom.  

Before we take your questions, I want to spend a few minutes updating you on several other company and industry activities, including: 1) 
Network Rationalization Update, 2) Subscriber trends, 3) Sales & Service focus, 4) Key Advantages of Paging, 5) Growth Strategies, 6) 
Goals for 2006 & 7) Future Dividend Distributions.  

With respect to network rationalization. First, as I noted earlier, our merger integration was substantially completed during the fourth 
quarter. However, as you know, our network rationalization process will continue in the years to come as we work to create added 
efficiencies and eliminate unnecessary costs.  

During the fourth quarter we completed the deconstruction of the legacy Arch two-way network. During 2005 this project resulted in the 
decommissioning of over 2,100 transmitters, and building approximately 200 new transmitters, while moving all legacy Arch two-way 
subscribers onto the legacy Metrocall network. Moreover, we accomplished this with minimal disruption to customer service. While this 
phase of the project is now completed, we will continue to be responsible for lease obligations on our transmitter sites until the underlying 
lease agreements expire. However, as mentioned previously, we have continued to negotiate early terminations and/or other favorable 
economic terms with our site landlords on some of the remaining leases to maximize cost savings.  
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As for our one-way network rationalization, we have continued to eliminate redundant locations and excess capacity. During the fourth 
quarter we removed nearly 300 one-way transmitters as part of our rationalization plan to consolidate national and regional networks, 
bringing to over 1,200 the total number of one-way transmitters decommissioned during 2005. In addition we’ve added about 150 new 1-
way sites as part of the rationalization plan. During 2006, we expect to remove more than 1,200 additional transmitters, and move another 
800 sites from individual leases to sites covered under our new cost effective master lease agreements. As in 2005, there will also be sites 
that we actually add and build during 2006 due to specific customer requirements and/or new coverage offerings. However, the net 
reduction each year that we shall experience will be significant in terms of our long term operating cost structure.  

We expect to consolidate close to 50% of our paid transmitters onto Global Signal sites by the end of 2008, making them by far our largest 
landlord — at an annualized cost of approximately $12 million per year. This will result in a significant reduction in our site lease expense 
as the Global Signal rates are by far the most attractive site lease terms we have. We anticipate our 2008 site lease cost will include Global 
Signal for about half of our paid tower portfolio, American Tower for nearly 30% of our paid tower portfolio, and a variety of other 
landlords whose cost per site is now substantially higher than our master lease agreement rates with Global Signal and American Tower. 
However, as we move forward we will continue to aggressively explore and negotiate additional opportunities with our other landlords for 
more favorable rates and terms.  
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Going forward, we expect one-way channel rationalization to continue for several more years, with actual savings a function of continued 
negotiations with site owners. We will be engineering each of our systems to place sites on the buildings of our largest customers, giving 
each of us a win win situation; secondly, placing sites on facilities covered under the master lease agreements, and then our the last choice, 
would be an individual site lease.  

As I mentioned earlier, subsequent to year-end and during this quarter, American Tower and USA Mobility entered into a new, 
comprehensive long term master lease agreement which was retroactive to the beginning of 2006. This new master lease agreement 
consolidates an expired agreement from Fourth Quarter 2005, and two other agreements which were scheduled to expire in 2008. These 
proactive negotiations, consolidating the existing contracts with a long term relationship, were in the best interest of both parties. Together, 
both Global Signal and American Tower will form the nucleus of our transmitter site location network and will be supplemented only 
where necessary due to coverage requirements or the availability of free sites.  

However, at this point in the process and in the spirit of providing our investors with more information as we progress, I wanted to provide 
you more clarity on what we see in terms of our site lease cost load going forward. Please keep in mind that this information is the result of 
an intense thought process and channel rationalization project that gets updated on a quarterly basis. While we believe these goals are 
achievable, I want to point out that it is a complicated process and unforeseen issues could arise that could delay or cause us to change 
these assumptions to levels that are less beneficial than we currently foresee.  
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Site rent is directly related to the number of transmitters that the company is using. At year end 2005, we have one two-way network with 
approximately 2,300 transmitters and our largest one way network is approximately 4,100 transmitters, WHICH WE BELIEVE IS TWICE 
AS LARGE AS ANY OF OUR COMPETITORS NETWORKS. Additionally, we have many other one way networks, adding up to 
approximately 9,100 additional transmitters and these are the transmitters and networks where we are focusing our rationalization efforts.  

Our 2005 site rent was approximately $125 million with 15,521 active transmitters at year end. Our goal for 2010 is to spend 
approximately $38 million, and end 2010 with 7,995 active transmitters. This represents a 5 year plan that reduces annual site rent by 
nearly $87 million or 70 percent, and nearly cuts in half the number of active transmitters.  

Our current plan calls for reducing the number of transmitters from 15,521 in 2005 to 14,245 in 2006, 11,645 in 2007, 8,950 in 2008, and 
8,450 in 2009, and again in 2010 we should end the year around 7,995 transmitters.  

On an annual basis, site rent would be reduced by 16 percent from $125 million in 2005 to $105 million in 2006. 2007 would be reduced 
another 24 percent down to $80 million. 2008 would be reduced another 31 percent down to $55 million. 2009 would be reduced 
24 percent down to $42 million and 2010 would see a reduction of 10 percent down to $38 million.  

While there will be many other expenses that make up our cost structure in the future, I think you can see the impact of our efforts here 
going forward.  
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We expect to drive the site rent down significantly over the coming years while still providing the nation’s largest and most comprehensive 
paging network.  

With respect to subscriber trends. As I noted earlier, year-over-year subscriber trends continued to improve in 2005 as net unit losses and 
customer churn rates declined. We ended the year with approximately 4.9 million units in service, compared to 6.0 million in 2004 and 
7.7 million in 2003 on a pro forma basis, reflecting a slowing rate of subscriber erosion. Despite the subscriber declines, we remain the 
industry leader with a total market share of approximately 60%, followed by Verizon with about 13%, SkyTel at 8%, American Messaging 
at 6% and Teletouch at 2%.  

While net unit deactivations are expected to continue for both USA Mobility and the paging sector - there is reason for optimism in the 
profile of our core paging users. Over the past year it’s become increasingly clear to us that the paging industry has consolidated around a 
core group of enterprise customers where low-cost, reliable and effective communications are critical. As a result, we have shifted the 
focus of our sales and service efforts around these “core” groups of business users. Specifically, we have targeted those users who stand to 
benefit the most from the three principal advantages of paging: (1) substantially lower costs; (2) significantly higher reliability in terms of 
signal strength; and (3) superior network coverage.  

Toward that end, we continued to re-direct our sales and marketing activities in the fourth quarter in order to maximize revenue 
opportunities and decrease gross disconnects among those core user groups. At the same time, we continued to devote the majority of our 
time and resources on our direct  
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customers, who now represent 86% of our total subscriber base. Although we lost 160,000 direct units during the fourth quarter, up from 
154,000 in the third quarter, we expect improving churn rates on a year over year basis among our direct customers for 2006. Part of that 
improvement, we believe, will come from a continuing trend toward a higher percentage of our subscribers with a larger number of units 
per account, since historically such customers have had lower disconnect rates.  

With respect to our sales and service focus. As of December 31 st , our sales and marketing staff consisted of 460 professionals, all of 
whom sell the company’s products and services on a nationwide basis. Although the size of our sales force is smaller than it was a year 
ago, its mission today is far more focused than it was then, with sales people today concentrating primarily on our core group of business 
users. I firmly believe USA Mobility has one of the best and most professional wireless business sales forces in the mobile industry. Our 
sales team is one of our greatest assets.  

As we’ve said in previous calls, our core group of business users consists primarily of lower churn accounts, and they generally represent 
among the largest accounts in our targeted list of Top 10 vertical markets. As a reminder, the Top 10 industries represented in our direct 
customer base, as a percentage of Monthly Recurring Revenue (MRR), are as follows: (1) Health Services; (2) Government; (3) Education; 
(4) Financial Institutions; (5) Computers & Technology; (6) Aerospace and Defense; (7) Retail; (8) Telco; (9) Petro-Chemical; and 
(10) Automotive. Together, these groups account for approximately 60% of our MRR. I would also note that this  
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core group of customers includes 8 of the 10 largest Fortune 500 companies. Overall, we do business with more than 80% of the Fortune 
1000.  

Besides placing our sales emphasis on these 10 core groups, our sales force today is also now targeting key user segments within those 
core customer groups. For example, in the healthcare market, which represented 24.7% of our subscriber base at year end 2005, our sales 
team not only contacts doctors, nurses and hospital administrators, but they visit with IT personnel, suppliers, operations staff, Code 
Teams, On-Call professionals and many others with responsibilities for healthcare support functions.  

Similarly, in the government services sector, which represented 13.4% of our subscriber base at year end 2005, our sales reps are routinely 
contacting mission-critical personnel involved in all aspects of homeland security, law enforcement, public safety, maintenance support, IT 
and technology oversight, field operations, and various others emergency responders. In addition, in the general business marketplace, we 
are building stronger relationships with a host of other user segments, including security personnel, hospitality workers, factory reps, field 
services staffs, transportation managers and many others.  

To date, we’ve had a very positive response to these segment-focused outreach efforts within our core customer groups. Let me give you 
three quick representative examples from the many successes we have experienced in 2005 and continue to experience:  
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First, one of our Florida sales reps approached a county sheriff’s department in February after learning it was having problems with its 
local digital paging system for wireless communication with deputies. The department wanted a more reliable solution for their wide area 
coverage needs, especially where cell phone coverage was limited. The Net result: the department purchased 235 pagers with statewide 
coverage to replace their existing system.  

Second, a large chemical manufacturer in San Jose wanted a more reliable and cost-effective messaging solution to communicate with its 
manufacturing plants and offices nationwide. Our local sales person had spent months developing a strong relationship with key company 
contacts, regularly pointing out the strengths of USA Mobility’s mission-critical messaging capabilities. As a result, the company signed a 
contract earlier this month for 900 two-way units, and has already deployed 200 of them to its emergency response, ready alert and on-call 
teams for nationwide guaranteed messaging.  

Third, and perhaps most interesting, was a major St. Louis healthcare provider that had given up its pagers for cell phones a few years ago 
and made a decision last November to come back to paging. Upon learning about the company’s problems with cell phone reception due to 
limited geographic coverage and in-building penetration, and its need for a more reliable method of communication, particularly for 
disaster response situations, our sales person reacquainted the company with the many benefits of paging. As a result, the company 
cancelled all their cell phones and purchased 50 alphanumeric pagers.  

Page 26 of 69  



   

Again, these examples represent the many customer wins we experience week-in and week-out through our targeted marketing programs. 
While our company and industry are still experiencing net subscriber attrition, to be sure, we are greatly encouraged by the reception 
we’ve had so far from what we describe as our core paging user.  

In addition to our industry segmentation strategy, we have expanded our marketing focus in various other ways to improve customer 
communication, develop customer lifecycle management programs, enhance brand identity and develop new products and applications that 
enable us to be a single source for multiple wireless solutions ranging from wireless messaging, wireless phones, wireless email and other 
vertical wireless applications for the enterprise.  

A recent example of this would be the strategic alliance recently formed with a national procurement services company that contracts with 
hotel properties across the country. This company institutes agreements with suppliers of goods and services for hotels and establishes 
volume pricing agreements that all their properties can benefit from. USA Mobility is the only paging carrier that is an approved vendor; 
as such we have exclusive rights to sell pagers into over 5000 of their properties on a nationwide basis.  

We implemented vertical market based sales campaigns that focused on prospecting for new business. These integrated campaigns 
included external contact lists loaded into our internal sales activity database so that performance and success of our sales force could be 
measured.  
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Additionally, as some of you know, we have made a major effort over the past six months to make government agencies, Congress and 
other public officials — all of whom have been charged in one way or another with shoring up their contingency plans in the wake of the 
terrorist attacks of 9-11 and natural disasters like Hurricane Katrina — fully aware of the safety and security advantages of paging 
technology.  

As part of this paging awareness campaign, members of management and our senior sales team have provided white papers, sales 
materials and various other documentation and background data to these groups describing the unique capabilities of paging services. We 
have also participated in meetings and made presentations to key groups.  

In early March, due to the efforts of our General Counsel, Scott Tollefsen, I made a presentation in Jackson, Mississippi to the FCC’s 
Independent Panel reviewing the impact of Hurricane Katrina on communications networks. As you know, paging networks performed 
exceptionally well during last summer’s hurricanes and storms in New Orleans and the Gulf Coast region. In fact, in the aftermath of 
Katrina, paging services were fully restored faster than wire line, cellular or broadband services. Within 48 hours of the storm passing 
through, our paging service was largely up-and-running while most other providers took much longer to recover.  

In connection with our external communications efforts, we also teamed up with other paging carriers earlier this year to help get our 
message out by joining the American Association of Paging Carriers. We plan to work with our industry Association to fully promote and 
enhance the fundamental values and technological advantages of paging. We believe there are many  
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important public issues today where paging needs to be represented, and doing so as part of a coordinated industry effort should greatly 
benefit all industry participants.  

Another key step in the process of addressing our marketing goals more aggressively was the appointment of Mark Garzone in January as 
EVP for Marketing. Mark has an extensive background in marketing and sales support in the wireless services industry, most recently as 
VP of Marketing at Nextel, where he developed and implemented innovative strategies that contributed to subscriber loyalty and growth. 
Mark has already begun to provide strong leadership for our new marketing mission.  

Mark and his team are focused on building a brand identity that more closely reflects our mission statement. Drawing on the strength of 
being the industry leader in paging and the completion of the new Sprint Nextel and Cingular Authorized Agent agreements, we have 
positioned ourselves as a leading provider of wireless communication products and services. With this in mind, we looked to the growing 
trend of corporations to consolidate wireless purchasing needs under one provider. We then selected a new brand identity that will resonate 
with current and prospective customers that positions USA Mobility as more than just a paging company but rather a provider of wireless 
communication solutions. With an experienced sales team serving over 105,000 corporations and 80+% of the Fortune 1000 USA Mobility 
is uniquely qualified to be your “one source for wireless”.  

With respect to the key advantages of pages. As we pursue the goal of publicly repositioning USA Mobility as the nation’s “high priority 
communications business,” I wanted to take a few minutes to explain why  
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we believe paging technology is the best solution for many emergency response organizations.  

In a nutshell, the unique architecture of one-way paging technology provides significant advantages over other wireless providers due to:  

In addition, two-way messaging also offers:  

Simply stated, narrowband wireless messaging has a fundamentally different architecture than cellular-based technologies. These 
differences result in proven reliability for emergency communications in three distinct ways: (1) network survivability; (2) service area and 
reliability; and (3) interoperability.  

With respect to Survivability. Our networks have greater survivability for four basic reasons: (1) messages are simulcast from multiple 
towers to a customer’s receiver versus a single tower for cellular; (2) our transmitters are high off the ground, often up to 300 feet 
compared to 90 feet for cell towers; (3) we broadcast at an Effective Radiated Power (ERP) of 3,500 watts compared to 100 watts for 
cellular; and (4) we have connectivity to  
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towers via satellite versus cellular which provides connectivity via wire line telephone service or limited distance microwave and who are 
greatly at risk should the local landline networks go down. As a result of these differences, our network has much greater redundancy in 
the event of outages and greater flexibility in restoring service afterwards.  

With respect to Service Area and Reliability — Our network allows emergency personnel a high degree of reliability over a wide 
geographic coverage area. Our one-way network now covers approximately 91% of the U.S. population and our two-way network 
approximately 81%.  

With respect to Interoperability — Unlike cellular, narrowband wireless messaging offers several national frequencies that provide a 
common communications backbone across agencies and jurisdictions. What is more, the interconnection is made through a variety of 
standard communications protocols.  

Now I want to turn to an update on our growth Strategies and the AMDS Alliance. As we move forward into 2006, we will continue to 
review opportunities to generate additional revenues from our existing network infrastructure as well as review potential opportunities 
outside the company that may support our overall cash flow focused objectives. Indeed, developing alternative revenue sources is an 
important part our goal to create long-term value for our shareholders.  

One potential source of future revenue, as we’ve noted previously, is telemetry, or machine-to-machine wireless communications. We 
believe our  
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Narrowband PCS systems offer a better balance between the cost of the device, monthly fees, and coverage as compared to other 
competing nationwide technologies, and we will continue to look for compatible applications on that basis.  

One step in that direction was the alliance we announced last June with Advanced Metering Data Systems (“AMDS”) in which we sold 
them a Narrowband PCS license. Over time, we look to share a portion of the revenue they expect to derive through use of their 
Narrowband PCS network once it is built-out and is actively providing meter-reading services to their customers. Since last June we have 
provided technical support to AMDS to help them build out their meter-reading network infrastructure. Upon completion, they expect to 
market their services to numerous utilities throughout North America.  

AMDS had built out trial systems for various power companies in the Southeast in Q3 ‘05 and tens of thousands of meters have been 
installed during Q4 for proof of concept. Their functionality and performance appear to be acceptable. The systems have withstood several 
storms and hurricanes and have continued to perform reliably. AMDS is on track this year to meet their own internal forecasts and we look 
forward to working with them as they develop this business potential.  

Additionally, our partnership with AMDS also allows us access to a protocol other than ReFLEX that is compatible with Narrowband PCS 
spectrum. AMDS’s protocol allows telemetry applications more flexibility than previously available in ReFLEX. The availability of USA 
Mobility’s Narrowband PCS channels and the future choice of protocols will allow us to  
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offer potential telemetry partners more options in designing applications around Narrowband PCS.  

I know a number of you have asked from time to time about our interest in acquiring other paging assets. As I have responded previously, 
our primary focus over the past year has been merger integration and working to stabilize our own customer base. As I’ve said before, 
management and the Board would continue to have an open mind with respect to any economically accretive investment opportunity.  

However, we take our stewardship of your investment seriously. In any analysis of a paging target, we would do our own model and 
determine what we felt the value of that target is and we would not overbid. Part of creating and maintaining value is knowing when to 
walk away from a deal that gets too rich.  

USA Mobility has by far the largest paging network footprint in the United States. Our long term cost structure and contractual 
relationships with the tower companies, telecom providers and satellite companies, allow us to enjoy network efficiencies that would be 
very difficult for a smaller provider to duplicate. In fact because of this we are already enjoying revenues from many other paging 
companies that utilize our facilities and pay us for network access. Whether we expend capital for an acquisition now or simply execute a 
strategic agreement later, we are likely to be the network provider of choice to the majority of subscribers in the nation for many years to 
come.  
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With respect to Goals for 2006. In addition to the financial goals and forecast Tom has already provided over the balance of the year, our 
principal objectives will include:  

“USA Mobility will operate a selling and marketing company focused on serving the wireless communications needs of our customers 
with a variety of communications solutions while executing an efficient, profitable and free cash flow based business strategy. We believe 
that paging and narrowband PCS messaging will continue to be a viable alternative for customers who want reliable wireless 
communications, with superior coverage characteristics at a fraction of the cost of broadband. We further believe that our customer 
relationships and distribution capabilities will allow us to “create value wirelessly” with wireless communications products and solutions 
as the marketplace continues to develop.”  

While we readily acknowledge that pursuit of these goals poses various risks and challenges, we believe these goals are both achievable 
and in the best interest of our investors. I can also assure you that both our management team and our dedicated employees are already 
earnestly pursuing them.  
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  •   Continue to implement our one-way network rationalization plan and gain additional savings through site vendor negotiations. 
  

  •   Continue to improve and refine our sales and marketing initiatives, especially those surrounding our core group of business 
users. 

  

  •   Continue to explore economically responsible subscriber acquisition opportunities. 
  

  •   Continue to run the business consistent with our Long-Term Strategic Plan Vision Statement as follows: 



   

With respect to Future Dividend Distributions. Finally, I wanted to comment briefly on the issue of future dividend distributions. As we 
have said in the past the Board is committed to reviewing this question from time to time and returning capital to shareholders. Our next 
regularly scheduled Board meeting is in early May and we will address this issue at that time. Going forward, we will regularly evaluate 
our options for returning capital to shareholders based on the company’s operating performance and future capital investment 
requirements.  

With that, I will ask the operator to open up the line for your questions. In the interest of time, we would ask you to limit your initial 
questions to one and a single follow-up. After that, the operator will circle back for additional questions as time allows.  

[Investor Q&A]  
And our first question will come from Stuart Quan, of Zander Capital.  
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Stuart Quan:    Hey, Vince. Can you just give us an idea of some of the other new revenue opportunities that you’ re pursuing? 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

Yes, Stuart. We are obviously focused on the paging opportunities with respect to the industry verticals we talked about, and 
specifically within those industry verticals we’ve stratified them to look at certain accounts that have higher penetration than 
other accounts. So you might look at automotive and you might say, gee, you have, you 
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know, eight of the top 10 in the automotive section; however, one of them you are significantly more penetrated in than you 
are in the others. What did you do special for that customer that caused that to happen, what can you learn from that, and how 
can you further penetrate those others? Even though they’re currently existing customers, we’d like to expand the amount of 
business we do with them. That’s one of the things that Mark Garzone, our new Executive Vice President of Marketing, has 
been charged with, it’s one of the things that he’s very focused on. 

       
   

  

The other thing that we’ re focused on right now is a lot of these purchasing agents want a wireless sales professional 
relationship that can solve all their problems for them and educate them with respect to what’s going on out there as wireless 
continues to develop. We’re getting our sales people up to speed with the Sprint-Nextel arrangement and with the new 
Cingular arrangement. We’re selling Blackberries, we’re selling phones, we’re selling paging, we have some Wi-Fi capability. 
Our systems application division is selling specific vertical applications, be it to hospitals or campus type environments. So 
we’ re continuing to expand on that capability 
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     because it matches up nicely with the core competency that we already have in our paging group. 
       
   

  

In addition to that, Peter Barnett, our Chief Operating Officer, and, again, as well as Mark Garzone, our Executive Vice 
President of Marketing, are looking at telemetry-based or machine-based type applications, whether it be for asset tracking, 
which is a very hot topic right now with a lot of organizations, whether it be for meter reading similar to what we’ve done with 
AMDS and (Sensus), or whether it be to other types of communication where people want to be able to get information that 
really serves itself and suits itself well to a narrow-band focus which is what we have, which is higher reliability, big footprint, 
low-cost, but also limited bandwidth. Those are the primary areas where we’ve focusing right now in terms of additional 
revenue opportunities. 

       
Stuart Quan:    Yes. And how much of your gross placements are either Blackberry or cell phone service? 
       
Tom:    Well, we’ re selling about roughly 2,500 to 3,000 units a month on average of cell phones and Blackberries. 
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Stuart Quan:    And is that typically bundled with paging is anyone — are you able to sell that without the paging. 
       
Tom:  

  

We sell cellular phones separately from the paging. I mean, it’s bundled from a customer approach. Our sales representatives 
may be trying to serve many wireless needs of a customer. So it’s bundled in that sense, but we’re acting as an agent for the 
cell phone company. So it is sold as a separate product and is billed separately from our paging services. 

       
Stuart Quan:    But they’ re into existing paging customers. 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

Yes. Into existing paging customers. As a matter of fact, one of the things that we’ve done very well at lately is some of the 
very large accounts that are household names in America have been insisting that the USA Mobility sales representative be the 
representative that sells them all their wireless needs. So we’ve had situations where we sell Sprint phones into a customer that 
also has a lot of pagers. And the reason we think we do that is because our sales people maintain that critical relationship. 
That’s why I mentioned that our sales force I 
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thought was one of our greatest assets. They’re very professional. And I think, you know, there’s a lot of companies out there 
that would like to have them. We’ve got our retention issues with them. But we do not bundle, for instance, on an invoice to 
that customer the cellular phone cost. That does get billed directly from the cellular phone company. We get a paid 
commission for doing that. And so far we’ve been very successful at it. 

       
Stuart Quan:    And are you — are you targeting non-paging customers as well? 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

That’s much more rare. What happened, Stuart, is that the cellular phone companies, most of them other than Nextel, focused 
on retail. I mean, they really kind of — I don’t want to say abandoned, but they weren’t real focused on the business type 
customers. USA Mobility was just the opposite. That’s why we always did so well with Nextel products, because we really 
focused on the business customers and not retail. I think, you know, a lot of these companies are kind of re-thinking that right 
now as they start hitting a saturation point in cellular phones that are going out the door thinking how can we better penetrate 
businesses, we need applications, et cetera. That’s right in our sweet spot and that’s where we really focus. We don’t really 
focus 
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     and our sales people aren’ t really going out trying to sell one and two phones to, you know, individual consumers. 
       
Stuart Quan:    Right. And the economics to you on — in terms of a monthly recurring revenue when you — as a reseller. 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

Most of these are not monthly recurring revenue economics. There is one that is. Most of them are commissions. They pay us 
a flat amount up front. That commission amount varies based on the type of device that’s sold and the highest commissions are 
from selling blackberries. I don’t want to disclose that for competitive reasons. The lower commissions would be selling the 
lower end or older model phones that the carriers are just trying to get off the shelf or out of their inventory. The commission, 
Stuart, also varies based on the specific incentives that the cellular phone companies are running. Each quarter they tend to 
have certain initiatives from a sales and marketing perspective and they share those with us. And we can make more money by 
kind of pursuing that initiative along with them. 
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Stuart Quan:  

  
OK. And then my other question was relating to the 2006 guidance. In 2005 it looked like you were roughly at 29 percent 
margins pro forma. 

       
Tom Schilling:    Yes, that is roughly correct. 
       
Stuart Quan:    And it looks like for the 2006 numbers you’ re — it’ s closer to 22 to 24 percent. 
       
Tom Schilling:  

  

Yes, obviously, Stuart, it’s going to depend on which end of the range we’ve provided you use. But, we would see 
compression a little bit on EBITDA as its —we still are a industry that in our fourth quarter we had 20.3 percent annualized 
revenue reduction year over year from the fourth quarter of 2004. So the biggest driver of the EBITDA compression is revenue 
as we don’ t expect to be able to get costs out on a dollar-for-dollar basis with the revenue decline. 

       
Stuart Quan:    OK. So I — OK, thank you. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Next question, please. 
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Operator:    We will now hear from Philip Broenniman, of Cadence Investment Partners. 
       
Philip Broenniman:    Good morning. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Good morning. 
       
Philip Broenniman:    Can you hear me? 
       
Vince Kelly:    Yes, I can. 
       
Philip Broenniman:  

  

All right, good morning. Following up a little bit on Stuart’s question previously with regards to the guidance you provided on 
revenue and expenses. If you look back to the second quarter of ‘05 when you gave — previously gave guidance in the same 
fashion, you ended up basically above the revenue number, the high end of the revenue number, and below the low end of the 
expense range. Could we expect a similar conservative approach to these numbers? 

       
Tom Schilling:    Yes, let me comment on that. I’m not going to tell you that you should expect us to have the same result as we had versus our 
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guidance that we gave in the second quarter. But certainly it’s the same people who are coming up with those estimates. We’re 
approaching it in a similar fashion as we did when we gave our second quarter. But that certainly doesn’t mean we expect to 
be over the revenue and under the expenses. 

       
Vince Kelly:    We’ re certainly going to try. 
       
Philip Broenniman:    That I certainly hope. That’ s my only question. Thank you. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Thank you. Next question, please. 
       
Operator:    We’ ll now go to Lance Vitanza, of Concordia. 
       
Lance Vitanza:    Guidance. The op-ex estimates there. Is there any stock-based comp or restructuring severance that’s included in that number? 
       
Tom Schilling:    Yes. The only thing that excludes is depreciation and amortization. 
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Lance Vitanza:  

  
And could you kind of help quantify that? Because I — when I think about EBITDA I’m adding back the stock-based comp 
and the severance and so forth. 

       
Tom Schilling:  

  

we expect restructuring expenses to be down year-over-year, and would expect it to be in a range of $5 to $7 million for 2006. 
We will continue to have some severance costs, but not as significant as 2005, and we look for economic buyouts of long-term 
committments Stock-based compensation should be similar to 2005 at about $3 million in 2006. 

       
Lance Vitanza:  

  

Around three million. OK. OK, and then just a follow-up on the revenue guidance. I mean, if I’m looking at this right — and I 
am kind of new to the story here — it looks like revenues were down year-over-year pro forma like 22 percent. And it looks 
like your guiding for them to be pretty close to that for ‘06. And how does that jibe with the improving customer retention that 
you’ re — that they’ re citing here? 

       
Tom Schilling:  

  
Well, as we entered 2006 we just in experienced in the fourth quarter of 2005 an annualized revenue reduction of about 
20.3 percent. If you 



   

Page 45 of 69  

      
   

  

take the higher end of the range of our guidance then I think 2006 would be at about a 19-percent reduction year over year. So 
that obviously assumes that you’re entering the year at a roughly 20-percent year-over-year rate, and you average about 
19 percent for the full year, so that would imply improvement throughout the year. 

       
Lance Vitanza:  

  

I guess I just, you know, would have thought that the revenue number would be — you know, would be better based on, you 
know, the trends and the businesses there. I think you alluded to some changes in the mix earlier in the call. Could you 
elaborate on that a little bit? 

       
Tom Schilling:  

  

Our mix has been changing in two ways. First, from two way to one-way which has a lower RPU, and larger customer who 
have lower RPU are becoming a larger percentage of our mix each quarter, each month, because they also have a lower churn 
rate If you have a 1,000 units or 10,000 units, you’ re usually paying a lower rate. 

       
Lance Vitanza:    Sure. 
       
Tom Schilling:    And as we migrate towards that kind of a customer we see our revenue per unit decline over time. 



   

Page 46 of 69  

      
Lance Vitanza:    Thanks. 
       
Tom Schilling:    Thank you. 
       
Operator:    Our next question comes from Matt Teplitz of Quaker Capital Management. 
       
Matt Teplitz:  

  
Good morning. I just wanted to clarify the expectations for this year regarding cash taxes. I’m assuming they’ re di minimus if 
at all. 

       
Tom Schilling:    Yes, for income taxes. 
       
Matt Teplitz:  

  

OK. And in terms of uses of free cash flow, obviously you returned capital in the fourth quarter, you have no debt at this point. 
I believe in the past given your concerns about NOLs and changing your stockholder base that’s made you reluctant to buy 
back stock. Is that still the case? 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  
Again, I think I mentioned when I — when I was going through the prepared remarks, Matt, we’re going to join that issue and 
the issue of 
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what we do with our cash in our May board meeting. And we have not done so yet. And when we do and the board’s made a 
decision on what we’ re going to do going forward we’ ll make sure we get to you guys and let you know right away. 

       
Matt Teplitz:  

  

OK. But just, you know, quickly going through the numbers — and I guess a lot of us here think you’re probably low-balling; 
I hope we’re right — it looks like you’re talking about a ball park 100 million free cash flow number for ‘06, you know, 
working from EBITDA less cap ex. Is that about right, I guess? 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  
If you took the math or, you know — that would be implied from the guidance that was in the press release or that Tom gave, 
yes, that would be about right. 

       
Matt Teplitz:    OK. Well, good luck and nice job. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Thank you. 
       
Operator:    Thank you. Our next question comes from Matthew Shefler of Investment Strategy Fund. 
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Matthew Shefler:  

  

Hi. Yes, would you please kind of characterize the sort of — the kind of attrition that you’ve had or the losses in your 
customer base. Is it any different now than it was, say, a year ago in terms of the kinds of customers that you’re losing or the 
— perhaps maybe some sense of the applications that you’re — that they’re — that they’re losing. And maybe just kind of a 
as a sort of follow-up at the same time, if you could also talk about is there — is there a price in here for your service that kind 
of really will shield you at some point? Is this — is this a — is this a kind of — an — you know, kind of an economic issue 
here or is there just kind of a continue utility issue what you’ re getting from the other services. Thank you. 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  

A couple things. In terms of just kind of how the trends have been in 2005 with respect to what we saw in 2004, I would say 
we saw the trends marginally improving and that’s reflected in the results that we posted. You know, when you look at our 
customer base and you look at really, you know, the top five industry segments, the way we stratify our customer base 
vertically — I read off the top-10 a little while ago — you know, the top five industry segments are about almost — not quite 
60 percent of our total units and service. But 
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they’ve got a net churn which is much lower than the total base. But that characteristic, Matt, has been consistent with what 
we’ve seen in past years. They just — they tend to be larger accounts and they tend to churn the lowest. The specific vertical 
that churns the lowest by far is the health services vertical. That vertical went out the year with about the same rate of churn 
that we went into the year, much lower than the rest of our base and the rest of our verticals but at about the same rate of 
churn. Now, with respect to, the price being a shield, you know, I’ve kind of felt that way all along for certain customers, and 
we’re seeing that if some customers that are budgetarily constrained come back to us and turn their phones in and take pagers 
back. But the majority of the migration since 1999 when this industry had over 40 million subscribers to the end of 2005 when 
we had just over eight million subscribers has been away from paging and into mobile telephony where the customers pay 
significantly more for that service than they do for paging, but they perceive, because it has voice communications and other 
types of features, just that the differential there is worth it. I don’t know where that ends. I mean, we all talk about the core 
base, do things over time, does the churn just kind of stop once you get down to a certain level, does it solidify going forward. 
You know, we don’ t know that yet. We certainly would 
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hope that would happen. All we can do is report on what we’ve seen, and we’ve kind of seen, you know, more of the same 
with some marginal improvements. 

       
Matthew Shefler:  

  

Good and if you could — just as a follow-up to the first question, if I — or the previous questioner, if I might, just about the 
share repurchase. Can you just review with us how you look at — how management — and I understand, you know, the 
board’s going to make a decision — but how management kind of considers the tax shield here and, you know, kind of at what 
price you would look at the equity and say that, you know, you’d be indifferent to whether you would be repurchasing stock 
because of the low price of the — the equity’s trading at. 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  

Yes, Matthew, I don’t want to go there right now. I specifically discussed this with our board and with our advisors, and this is 
something that we want to take up as a board in May. And like I said before, we’ll get back to you. I will tell you that we are 
committed to returning capital to our shareholders. 

       
Matthew Shefler:    Thank you. 
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Vince Kelly:    We’ve been consistent on that. 
       
Matthew Shefler:    Good, thanks. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Thanks. 
       
Operator:    Thank you. And our next question comes from Andrew Sole of Esopus Creek Value. 
       
Andrew Sole:  

  
Hi, good afternoon. The paging organization that you joined, I was wondering could you — could you guys talk a little bit 
about the status of your lobbying efforts either on federal or state level? 

       
Scott Tollefsen:  

  

Yes. This is Scott Tollefsen. I can talk about that a little bit. We are trying to make sure that our company and — in 
conjunction with AAPC, our industry, is an active participant in two categories of government-related activities. One, all 
policy-related activities that would affect the marketability and utility and value of our service and of our company stock. Let 
me give you a couple of examples of that. The Federal Communications Commission from time to time will pursue what’s 
called for an agency a rule making in which it 
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announces to the country that it is considering implementing certain policies. The input of interested parties is solicited in 
writing and also through discussions, and then the FCC ultimately will make its decisions taking into account the nature and 
quality of the input from those who would be affected. We’re trying to be involved in all of those proceedings that relate to our 
business. One example is the FCC’s plan to revise the emergency alert system, which most of us have known throughout our 
lives in the form of the emergency broadcast networks on TV and radio. That’s being expanded to other forms of distribution 
in addition to the sort of traditional ground-based TV and radio broadcasting. Satellite-delivered resources and other wireless 
communications networks are going to be brought into this system. We want to make sure that the policy makers are aware of 
the value that comes from our paging services, which after all do use sort of a broadcast technology. And we want to make 
sure that we can offer to our customers all the benefits of being integrated into this kind of an alert system. That’s just one 
example. And I’ll say briefly our other lobbying-related initiatives relate to talking to those on the legislative side of 
Washington to make sure that we are aware of their goals and objectives and that we can do our best to match the 
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     solutions that paging offers us to help them achieve the important objectives that they’ re trying to accomplish. 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

I’ ll throw in an example. I mean, I mentioned in the prepared materials that we went down to Jackson, Mississippi. Chairman 
Martin was hosting for the FCC a panel looking at what happened with respect to communications during Hurricane Katrina 
and how things broke down. We were fortunate enough to sit in on the panel before it was our turn to talk and listen to some of 
the law enforcement agencies and some of the medical emergency responders tell us effectively a disaster of how 
communications broke down when they were trying to save lives and help people. To the point where at one point the political 
agencies made a local CLEC in New Orleans evacuate their building which took them off the air. Well, obviously most mobile 
phone transmitters are hooked into the communications network via landline. When the landline goes down or when the telco 
has its — a big part of its CO (Central Office) below the water table and you have a flood like you got with Katrina, those 
landlines are down so the mobile phones don’t work. I explained to them with a little bit of vigor that, you know, paging 
systems and transmitters are controlled by satellites. Provided that we have power the transmitter’s 
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going to work. A pager typically works off a double-A battery. I told them if they want an emergency backup system take a 
plastic Zip-Lock baggie, a couple of double-A batteries and stick it in the pocket of all their responders. Everyone in the room 
was shaking their heads yes, they understood that. You know, they asked us, well, do our people not understand that right now. 
And we said, no, some of them understand it. We do business with the state of Louisiana, we do business with the state of 
Mississippi, we do business with the city of New Orleans. However, we don’t do the amount of business that I think we should 
be doing. And I’m not just saying that from a biased position as the CEO of a company that derives the majority of its revenue 
from paging. It just makes no sense to me that with all the money that we spend in giving people credit cards during these 
emergencies for things to buy, you know, whatever it is they spend their money on, that we can’t spend a little bit of money as 
a national initiative to further outfit our government employees and first responders with paging devices. 

       
   

  
I tend to be an optimist in this area. I continue to believe that we will continue to pursue this, continue to push it every way we 
can. But it just struck me as ironic that here we are getting ready to go into 
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another hurricane season and we’re still talking about what we could have done better from the last hurricane season. It’s 
going to take a long time to come up with any other solution that will work better paging. Paging is here today, it works now, 
it works great in emergencies. It works better than any other form of wireless communication. I continue to believe that people 
are going to wake up and see that, and that can bode well for us in the long-term. I’m frustrated we haven’t made more 
progress in this area. I spent a lot of effort and resources on it. We’ve presented to the Department of Homeland Security, 
we’ve had white papers, as I said, out there. We’ve put together technical presentations and overviews explaining exactly how 
the network works and why something broadcasting from 300 feet in the air at 3,500 watts miles away can work in an area that 
got wiped out when something broadcasting from 90 feet in the air at 100 watts that goes off the air that has a one-to-one 
relationship with that mobile phone isn’t going to work. And we just haven’t had I think the traction that we all think is there 
and potentially that we can have once folks wake up. 

       
     Scott’s done a ton of work in this area with us on the legislative front and with the lobbying and we’ ll continue to pursue it. 
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Andrew Sole:  

  

Just — thank you, by the way, for that — for your answers. I just had one follow-up on that. Do you feel that the — or believe 
— do you believe that the, you know, difficult — I’ll just use the word difficult — difficulty in penetrating or convincing the 
FCC is due to a misunderstanding about the technology, or do you feel it’s because of the lobbying efforts from some of your 
competitors and that they’ re trying to sort of distort — maybe the distort the picture up there. 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  

I think it’s a perception issue. I think that paging is perceived by a lot of people, both in the private sector and in the public 
sector, as an old technology that’s kind of served its usefulness. And I think that you forget that sometimes simplicity has great 
benefits in times of emergency when you’re talking about saving people’s lives. You could put two-way pagers in low-income 
housing or you could put one-way pagers with text capability on emergency responders and get critical information to them 
when their cell phone battery’s dead and they’re in a swamp and the local mobile phone transmitter’s not working. I don’t 
think it’s practical that you’re going to outfit each one of them with a satellite telephone. I’m not even sure that the capabilities 
in terms of volume of satellite telephones would allow 
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you to do that on a huge massive scale basis. It might be a solution for some smaller applications. I think paging is here today, 
it works, and I think that the — what we’ve run into is a perception issue and it’s hopefully something that over time people 
will either be mandated in emergency response to carry this as a backup form of communication or they’ll have one or two 
more of these terrible natural disasters and then they’ll wake up and they’ll smell the coffee and they’ll realize we got to have 
a pager on us as a backup. You know, when we — and I don’t want to take the whole call on this — but when we have state 
police in these Gulf Coast states that are carrying pagers, those pagers are not their primary form of communication. OK? 
They have radios and they have other forms of communication. But they’ve learned that having that backup can be critical. 
And that’s what we’re hopeful that even though it’s an older technology, there’s not a lot of R&D going into it right now, it 
works when you need it to work and when other things won’t work. I could talk a long time about this. I’ m going to cut myself 
off. But this is something that we’ re going to continue to pursue. 

       
Andrew Sole:    OK. Well, thank you very much for your answers and thank you for all your hard work. 
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Operator:    Thank you. We will now go to Steve Zogas of Okumus Capital. 
       
Steve Zogas:  

  
Hi. I missed the response to the earlier question about the restructuring. The guidance of 370 to 380 million of op-ex, does that 
include restructuring expense? 

       
Tom Schilling:    Yes, that includes any restructuring, the only thing it excludes, Steve, is our depreciation and amortization. 
       
Steve Zogas:    OK. And you said roughly five to seven million was the 2006 estimate? 
       
Tom Schilling:    Yes. 
       
Steve Zogas:    OK. Do you think restructuring expense will just be part of your ongoing op-ex for the coming years? 
       
Tom Schilling:  

  
Yes, I think it’s certainly a expense that we will have from time to time. And that’s why we’ve broken it out separately within 
operating expense just to keep it out of the recurring items of expenses for SRM 



   

Page 59 of 69  

      
   

  

and G&A. But, yes, we will as we find [opportunities for], long-term leases that we can economical buy our way out of. 
Additionally if we have efficiencies we can gain in work force reduction we’ll have severance expenses. We expect those to be 
down significantly year-over-year. But the biggest thing will be finding economic terminations of long-term commitments. 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  

Yes, I mean, the biggest thing that drove it in the past, we went from 2,800 employees when we merged to, you know ...1,600. 
So we went down 1,200 employees. We’re obviously not going to do that again. We also bought out a lot of long-term leases. 
Going forward we’ll continue to look at the lease opportunity when we can come up with a economically responsible buyout, 
but it wouldn’t be at the magnitude that we’ve already done. And, you know, now 50 percent of our site rent going forward is 
going to be with Global Signal and 30 percent is going to be with American Tower. So that only leaves the additional 20 
percent. And albeit they’re by far the highest cost per site, some of those leases will just expire of their own accord and we 
won’ t need to buy them out. 



   

Page 60 of 69  

      
Steve Zogas:  

  
OK. And just as a follow-up to that. Of the roughly 16 and a half million of severance and restructuring in 2005, was that 
mostly a cash expense? 

       
Tom Schilling:  

  
Yes. And it was — it’s not always a cash expense related to the quarter that it was recorded because of differences between 
GAAP and when the cash actually hits. But for the calendar year of 2005 it was — it matched cash fairly well. 

       
Steve Zogas:  

  
So should we make the — or should we draw the conclusion that you’ ll have a roughly $10-million benefit in ‘06 versus ‘05 
on a cash flow basis because you’ ll have five to seven? 

       
Tom Schilling:    Yes, that’ s — yes, exactly. 
       
Steve Zogas:  

  
OK and if I can just sneak one more in. In terms of product sales in 2006 and beyond, how should we be thinking about that? 
In terms of the revenue. 

       
Tom Schilling:    Oh, in terms of the revenue for — you mean cell phone sales? Is that what you mean? 
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Steve Zogas:  

  
Yes, yes. I mean, you guys disclosed about 34 million of pro forma revenue for ‘04 and about 26 for ‘05. I just wondered how 
you guys think about that or how we should be thinking about that going forward. 

       
Tom Schilling:  

  
Yes, we’re not going to specifically break out the different component of revenue, but I would expect the mix of our revenue 
to be roughly the same. 

       
Steve Zogas:    OK, thank you. 
       
Operator:    Thank you. Our next question comes from Peter David of Newline Capital. 
       
Peter David:    Well, hi, everybody. 
       
Vince Kelly:    Hi. 
       
Peter David:  

  
My question has to do with the health care services segment in your customer base. It sounds like this is one of the larger 
customer bases 
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and one of the most valuable because of the low churn and predictability. In one of your earlier filing you had mentioned that a 
potential competitive threat can come from phone companies installing microcells and wireless networks in hospitals. Do you 
still see that as a tendency and how do you plan to respond to that competitive threat? 

       
Peter Barnett:  

  

Yes, hi, this is Peter Barnett. Even though they can put microcells into hospitals and stuff like that, the major difference 
between cell phones and paging today is a ((inaudible)) technology of pagers. From a single message we can do one to many, 
as many pagers as the hospital wants to use from a group called (Perspective). Today cell phones can do broadcast SMS, but 
not specifically to a customer. And I believe that we will have that advantages for quite some time. So — and even with 
microcell technology in hospitals, those cells still do not hit every nook and cranny in a hospital. We put antennas and 
transistors on top of the building, we put (leady co-axes) throughout the building, we access surgical rooms and RF-shielded 
areas better than any other competing technology today. 
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Peter David:  

  

OK, thank you for this. And I have one more quick question which is actually a follow-up to something that was mentioned in 
response to an earlier question. It has to do with government clients and specifically political departments. You mentioned that 
those who are currently customers of the company are carrying a separate paging device in addition to everything else. My 
question is, is it possible to incorporate the paging functionality in a different device, in an already existing device, whether 
that is a cell phone or not is a secondary topic. 

       
Peter Barnett:    Yes... 
       
Peter David:  

  
But basically have the opportunity in an instance of an emergency to switch into your network and to a paging functionality 
and this way not have someone carry an additional device with them. 

       
Vince Kelly:  

  

You are 100 percent right on target. We spent time last year working on that with Samsung who is a big manufacturer of 
mobile phones. They were willing to do it. However, the mobile phone carriers pushed back on it. They basically — their 
response is basically, well, we already can do SMS, short, you know, text messaging with our 
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phones, why would we want a pager in it, as if it would be them admitting that we can do something they can’t do. So here we 
have the biggest network in the United States, our one-way network covering 91 percent of the population, our two-way 
network covering 81 percent of the population, here we have a device that will work oftentimes when mobile phone networks 
go down and that can save people’s lives, here we have one of the largest manufacturers of cellular telephones in the world 
willing to do it, and we have yet been able to convince the large mobile phone carriers to want to go down that path. And 
unfortunately they would be the ones that would need to make the purchase commitments. And so that’s where we’ve really 
struggled. Now, having said that, we’ve not giving up on it. We’re cognizant that CTIA is going on. We’ve got our Executive 
Vice President of Marketing focused on this specific issue as we speak and we’ll continue pursuing that. And maybe 
somewhere between the comments that we were making earlier about our efforts with the FCC and between these terrible 
natural disasters and this cycle of hurricanes that we seem to have gotten ourselves into, we’ll have over time some perception 
change there and be able to do something that I think would benefit these carriers as well. I think if I was a big carrier I would 
want this as one of my product offerings because it would 
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help to differentiate what I’m selling versus what everybody else is selling so I just wouldn’t have the same flavor service as 
someone else and be competing just on cost. So we’re hopeful. You know, we’ve been frustrated but we’ll continue to push on 
this. 

       
Peter David:    Thank you. 
       
Operator:    Thank you. And we will now take our final question from John Kim of Alpine. Mr. Kim, your line is now open. 
       
Vince Kelly:    John? 
       
John Kim:    Hello? 
       
Vince Kelly:    Hi, John. Go ahead. 
       
John Kim:  

  

Hi. I had a quick question on the assumptions for the revenue guidance. I assume you have projected a modest RPU decline 
for top-line. I was wondering at what point you start thinking about pricing strategy or marketing strategy either, you know, 
stem that RPU or increase it sometime. 
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Vince Kelly:  

  

Well, John, I think we mentioned during the call we have done increases with respect to standardizing our indirect customer 
base, and that did have the net effect of increasing RPU there. It’s a little bit more difficult when you talk about the direct 
customer base, because these customers that are components of the Fortune 1,000 tend to have contractual arrangement with 
you that will go for multiple years, and those contractual relationships stipulate discounted pricing, and their pricing is 
typically discounted based on volume. And even though they churn at a lower rate, they have a lower RPU, what tends to be 
churning off right now is the higher RPU, smaller units per account business, and that’s what’s causing the RPU assumptions 
to slightly go down. We will continue to look at this very closely as we go forward in 2006. I hear you loud and clear. I 
understand where you’re going and what you’re thinking. It’s not particularly easy as it might seem when you first look at it 
and you start digging into the specific accounts and the specific relationships. But this is something that we will continue to be 
focused on. We would hate to try to do anything that would increase RPU if it ended up resulting in a higher loss of units and 
we lost the principal or the corpus of the — of the revenue as opposed to just gaining the incremental increase. So we’ll be 
very 
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tuned to this in 2006. And, you know, as said earlier, this is our guidance right now based on what we see and what we know 
and the trends that we experienced in 2005. We’ ll update you guys as we move forward when and if things change. 

       
John Kim:    Great. Thanks. And one follow-up on the cash balance you gave for Q1 ‘06 of 73 million, I believe. 
       
Tom Schilling:    Yes. 
       
John Kim:    That equates to about a 35 and a half million delta from year end. Is that correct? 
       
Tom Schilling:    Yes. 
       
John Kim:  

  
And I assume pretty much all of that came from operations — well, I could assume I guess four to five million in cap ex. But 
other than that, am I missing something else in terms of cash usage or 

       
Tom Schilling:    No, it was — it was a pretty normal quarter. It was essentially our cash from operations, that increased the [cash] balance. 
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John Kim:    Right. So if I extrapolate an EBITDA number it seems fairly flat from Q4, unless I’m mistaken. Is that — is that fair to say? 
       
Tom Schilling:  

  
Yes, it is, relatively speaking if you, back out the dividend that we paid in the fourth quarter it would be a fairly similar 
number 

       
John Kim:    Right. 
       
Tom Schilling:  

  

... Cash flow is one of those things that can be affected by a lot of timing issues. And if you look back over the course of 2005 
you see — somebody brought up the question earlier about the cash expense associated with severance costs. Those hit 
differently on a cash basis than on a GAAP basis, but for full year 2005 that it tended to wash out. From a fourth quarter to 
first quarter standpoint it was really relatively consistent. 

       
John Kim:    Right. And again you expect minimal cash taxes for the year. 
       
Tom Schilling:    Yes. 
       
John Kim:    OK. Thanks. 
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Tom Schilling:    Thank you. 
       
Vince Kelly:  

  

OK, that was our last question. I want to thank everybody for participating in this call. I apologize about the length of it, longer 
than normal, but we had a lot of information we wanted to get across to you guys. We’re going to go back to finishing our 10-
K and our restatements and working on our initiatives for 2006, and we look forward to getting with you in the not too distant 
future and updating you again on the business. Thank you very much. 

       
Operator:    Thank you. This concludes today’s conference. We thank you for your patience, and have a wonderful day. 


